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LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
Board of Directors Meeting 

Benton Township Senior Citizens Building 
December 17,2014 

6:00p.m. 

AGENDA 

Call Meeting to Order I Chairman's Remarks 

Approval Board Meeting Minutes 
A. October 15,2014 Board Meeting Minutes 
B. December 3, 2014 Special Board Meeting Minutes 

Treasurer's Report 
A. October & November 2014 Financial Highlights 
B. October & November 2014 Report of Claims Approval 
C. Cumulative Maintenance Fund transfer to Certificate of Deposit 
D. Certificate ofDeposits: Renewal 
E. Transfer of Funds 

Search Committee: Update 

Insurance Review 
A. Lance Eberle -First Insurance Group 

Conflict of Interest Forms 
A. Lance Eberle - Insurance Provider 
B. John Schell -Marina/Club Agreement & Boat Permit Sales 

7599 North Thnnel Road, Unionville, IN 47468 
Phone 812/334-0233 • Fax 812/335-0038 

(JS) 

(JS) 

(LE) 

(LE) 

(LE) 

(JS/LE) 



VII. Manager's Report (BM) 
A. Approval of 2015 Agreements 

1. 2015 Agreement for the use of Riddle Point Park Property: Boys & Girls 
Club 

2. 2015 Marina/Club Agreement: BYC 
3. 2015 Marina/Club Agreement: IU Sailing Club 
4. 2015 Riddle Point Park use Agreement: RPRA 
5. 2015 IU Rowing Team Agreement 
6. 2015 Schell Marina, LLC- Marina/Club Agreement 
7. 2015 Schell Marina, LLC- Service Agreement, Sale of Boat Permits 
8. 2015 First Insurance Group, Inc- Insurance Services Agreement 

B. 2015 Board Election Update 
C. Freeholder Survey Proposal . 
D. LLCD Email Addresses: Discussion 
E. Dam Inspection: Update 
F. Winter Draw Down: Update 

VIII. Public Comment 

(JVT) 
(JVT) 
(JVT) 

(JS) 

IX. New Business I Correspondence for Future Agenda (JS) 
A Next Board Meeting: January 21 5

\ 2015 at the Benton Township Senior 
Center Building; 6:00 PM. 

X. Adjournment (JS) 

Note: Board Executive Session Immediately Following Board Meeting. 
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MONTHLY MEETING 
Benton Town~hip Senior Citizens Building 

··. 6:00PM. 

Date: Du· \ 1--·~ -z. c; ., '-\ . 
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7599 North Tunnel Road, Unionville, IN 47468 
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Lake Lemon Conservancy District 
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 

Benton Township Senior Center Building 
December 17, 2014 

 
The December 17th, 2014 Board of Directors Meeting of the Lake Lemon Conservancy 
District was held at the Benton Township Senior Center Building and was called to order 
by Chairman John Schell at 6:00 P.M. 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: John Schell, Pam Dugan, Lance Eberle, Sue Miller, Kim 
Mayer, Dennis Friesel, and Tina Thrasher.  ALSO PRESENT: Bob Madden, Manager; 
James Van Tassel, Board Recorder; John Langley, CBU Deputy Director; and LLCD 
Freeholders (see attached sign-in sheet).  
 

I. Opening Comments (Schell) 

II. Approval of October 15, 2014 Board Meeting Minutes and the December 3, 2014 
Special Board Meeting. (Schell) 

MILLER MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE OCTOBER 15, 2014 BOARD MEETING 
MINUTES AND THE DECEMBER 3, 2014 SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES.  
EBERLE SECONDED THE MOTION.  ALL “AYE’S”.  THE MOTION CARRIED.   

III. Treasurer’s Report (Eberle) 

a. October and November Financial Highlights 

i. Exceeded revenue projections 

ii. Notable expenses for 2014 

1. Hydraulic Pump repair on the Excavator 

2. Bathymetry Map  

3. Payment of 2015 Dredging Loan Premiums 

iii. The 2014 additional appropriation was approved by DLGF. 

FRIESEL MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE TREASURER’S REPORT.  SCHELL 
SECONDED THE MOTION.  ALL “AYE’S”.  THE MOTION CARRIED.   

b. October and November 2014 Report of Claims Approval 

MILLER MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE ALLOWANCE OF VOUCHERS FOR 
OCTOBER AND NOVEMBER 2014. SCHELL SECONDED THE MOTION.  ALL 
“AYE’S”.  THE MOTION CARRIED.   

c. Cumulative Maintenance Fund Transfer to Certificate of Deposit 



i. Eberle recommends the $5,000.00 in the 2014 budget for the cumulative 
maintenance fund be transferred into a Certificate of Deposit.  These funds 
can be added to the existing Cumulative Maintenance Fund CD renewing 
December 30, 2014. 

d. Certificate of Deposits: Renewal 

i. The $100,000.00 CD that was renewed on September 17, 2014 for three 
months is up for renewal.  It is recommended we renew this CD for 
another three months.   

DUGAN MOTIONED TO RENEW CD# 371030314 FOR THREE MONTHS.  
THRASHER SECONDED THE MOTION.  ALL “AYE’S”.  THE MOTION CARRIED.    

ii. A $6,062.73 Cumulative Maintenance Fund CD is also renewing.  It is 
recommended the $5,000.00 from the cumulative maintenance fund in the 
operating budget be transferred to this existing CD and it be renewed for 
24 months.   

FRIESEL MOTIONED TO ADD $5,000.00 FROM THE CUMULATIVE 
MAINTENANCE FUND IN THE OPERATING BUDGET TO CD# 371016988 AND 
RENEW FOR 24 MONTHS.  SCHELL SECONDED THE MOTION.  ALL “AYE’S”. 
THE MOTION CARRIED.   

e. Transfer of Funds 

i. Every year the LLCD moves funds around within the general fund to 
cover over expenditures in separate accounts of the operating budget.   

ii. See attached transfer of funds. 

MILLER MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS.  FRIESEL 
SECONDED THE MOTION.  ALL “AYE’S”.  THE MOTION CARRIED.   

IV. Search Committee: Update (Eberle) 

a. Four candidates were interviewed on Saturday, December 13, 2014 and Sunday, 
December 14, 2014.  The committee will meet in executive session immediately 
following this board meeting to review the candidates. 

b. Tentatively the Board will plan to hire the new manager in January with a start 
date sometime in February.   

V. Insurance Review (Eberle) 

a. The LLCD insurance provider is Lance Eberle of First Insurance Group. 

b. Eberle presented a handout for Board review.  (See Attached) 

i. Bliss McKnight covers dam failure.   



VI. Conflict of Interest Forms (Schell/Eberle) 

a. Ebrele provided his COI Form 236 for being the LLCD insurance provider. 

b. Schell provided his COI Form 236 for the marina/club agreement and for the 
service agreement - sale of boat permits.   

DUGAN MOTIONED TO ACCEPT THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST FORMS FOR 
SCHELL AND EBERLE.  MILLER SECONDED THE MOTION.  SCHELL AND 
EBERLE RECUSED THEMSELVES.  FIVE “AYE’S”.  THE MOTION CARRIED.  

VII. Manager’s Report 

a. Approval of 2015 Agreements 

i. 2015 Agreement for the use of Riddle Point Park Property: Boys & Girls 
Club 

ii. 2015 Marina/Club Agreement: BYC 

iii. 2015 Marina/Club Agreement: IU Sailing Club 

iv. 2015 Riddle Point Park Use Agreement: RPRA 

v. 2015 IU Rowing Team Agreement 

vi. 2015 Schell Marina, LLC – Marina/Club Agreement 

vii. 2015 Schell Marina, LLC – Service Agreement, Sale of Boat Permits 

viii. 2015 First Insurance Group, Inc – Insurance Services Agreement 

FRIESEL MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE 2015 AGREEMENT FOR THE USE OF 
RIDDLE POINT PARK PROPERTY: BOYS & GIRLS CLUB; 2015 MARINA/CLUB 
AGREEMENT: BYC; 2015 MARINA/CLUB AGREEMENT: IU SAILING CLUB; 2015 
RIDDLE POINT PARK USE AGREEMENT: RPRA; 2015 IU ROWING TEAM 
AGREEMENT.  THRASHER SECONDED THE MOTION.  EBERLE RECUSED 
HIMSELF FOM THE 2015 AGREEMENT FOR THE USE OF RIDDLE POINT PARK 
PROPERTY: BOYS & GIRLS CLUB.  SIX “AYE’S”.  THE MOTION CARRIED. 

MILLER MOTIONED TO APPROVE 2015 SCHELL MARINA, LLC – MARINA/CLUB 
AGREEMENT AND 2015 SCHELL MARINA, LLC – SERVICE AGREEMENT, SALE 
OF BOAT PERMITS.  EBERLE SECONDED THE MOTION.  SCHELL ABSTAINED.  
SIX “AYE’S”.  THE MOTION CARRIED. 

SCHELL MOTIONED TO APPROVE 2015 FIRST INSURANCE GROUP, INC – 
INSURANCE SERVICES AGREEMENT.  FRIESEL SECONDED THE MOTION.  
EBERLE ABSTAINED.  SIX “AYE’S”.  THE MOTION CARRIED.  

b. 2015 Board Election Update 



i. Marty Mann, Sub Area III, ran unopposed and will be elected by default 
for a one year term. 

ii. Mike Blackwell, Sub Area VII, ran unopposed and will be elected by 
default for a four year term. 

c. Freeholder Survey Proposal 

i. SPEA responded they would not be best suited for this survey. 

ii. The Eppley Insitute provided a proposal for the survey. (See Attached) 

1. Cost of the survey was quoted at $1,000.00. 

iii. Madden recommended the Board form a committee to address the topics 
and format to be used in the survey.   

iv. Schell, Friesel, and Miller all offered to be part of the committee. 

v. The other four board members will appoint a Freeholder from their Sub 
Area to serve on the committee.   

MILLER MOTIONED TO FORM A FREEHOLDER SURVEY COMMITTEE 
CURRENTLY CONSISTING OF SCHELL, FRIESEL, AND MILLER.  FOUR MORE 
MEMBERS WILL BE APPOINTED BY THE RESPECTIVE DIRECTOR.  DUGAN 
SECONDED THE MOTION.  ALL “AYE’S”.  THE MOTION CARRIED.   

d. LLCD Email Addresses: Discussion (Van Tassel) 

i. This topic was tabled till the March meeting when the new manager and 
two new Board Members will be present.   

e. Dam Inspection: Update (Van Tassel) 

i. DLZ completed the 2014 Lake Lemon Dam Inspection Report.  The 
Dam/Spillway received a grade of satisfactory.  The inspector 
recommended the LLCD remove some brush on the sides and downhill of 
the dam, along with a few areas by the spillway.  It recommended that the 
LLCD monitor an area of potential seepage on the downslope of the dam.  
Additionally the inspector recommended the LLCD address the issue of 
the scouring downstream of the stilling basin.   

1. The LLCD will take action on the above recommendations and 
others listed in the report.  The LLCD did acquire a quote to assess 
the scouring downstream of the stilling basin.  Fox Construction 
Co. quoted $28,300.00 to fix the issue.  This will be something the 
LLCD will need to consider in the budget process in the future.   

f. Winter Drawdown: Update (Van Tassel) 



i. The sluice gate was opened on December 2, 2014 with the lake level 3 
inches below normal pool (630’).  As of December 17, 2014 the lake level 
is 20 inches below normal pool.  Given no precipitation the sluice gate 
will be shut around December 25, 2014.  If the lake fills back up after the 
gate has been shut, LLCD staff will re-open the gate.   

VIII. Public Comment (Schell) 

a. Thrasher commented there will likely be a DSG meeting either January 10, 2015 
or January 17, 2015 prior to the next LLCD Board of Directors Meeting.  

b. Freeholder asked if the new Riddle Point Rowing/Boys & Girls Club Building is 
covered under the LLCD insurance. 

i. Eberle replied this building is on their own policy 

IX. New Business / Correspondence for Future Agenda (Schell) 

a. Next Board Meeting: January 21st, 2015 at the Benton Township Senior Citizens 
Building at 6:00 PM. 

X. Adjournment (Schell)  

THRASHER MOTIONED TO ADJOURN THE DECEMBER 17, 2014 BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS MEETING.  MAYER SECONDED THE MOTION.  ALL “AYE’S”.  THE 
MOTION CARRIED.  MEETING ADJOURNED AT 7:04 PM. 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED BY: 

JAMES VAN TASSEL 

BOARD RECORDER 

 

 



Lake Lemon Conservancy District 
Budget Summary Report 

18-Dec-14 

Fem ~ary : September : ' November 
Proflt and loss Summary January Actuals Actua!s March Actuals Apnl Actuals May Actuals , June ActlH>~S Jwy Actuals August Actua!s Actuals 'October Actuals' Actuals YTD Actua!s : Notes 

Income Breakdown 

Watercraft Permits 

Launch Fees 

Park Admission Fees 

Other Income 

Expenses & Margin: 



February 
Balance Sheet Summary ;January Actuals March Actuals April Actuals May Actuals June July August September October November 

I I I I I I I I I I I 

Checking/Savings : $128,355: $128,355: $119,359 : $63,503: $92,766 : $239,603 : $186,515 : $152,983: $125,352 : $114,937: $97,174: -' ' ~ : 
I I I I I I I I I I I 

General Fund CDs $216,009 : $216,009 : $216,009 : $216,009 : $216,009 : $216,009 : $216,009 : $216,009 : $216,009 : $216,009 : $216,009 : 
I I I I I I I I I I I 

Cumulative Maintenance Fund COs : $71,797: $71,797: $71,797: $71,797 : $71,797: $71,797: $71,797: $71,797: $71,797: $71,797: $71,797: 

Other Balance Sheet Hems: r-~- I ... ·····-T~-~ I I ....... T T~ I I i 
Fixed Assets : $494,943 : $494,943: $494,943: $492,027: $492,527: $492,527: $492,771 : $488,788 : $492,771 : $492,771 : $492,771 : 

I I I I I I I I I I 

Accounts payable ; $1,921 : $2,191 : $2,151 : $3,597 : $3,972: $5,725 : $5,848: $6,762: $4,643: $2,395: $2,310 : 
I I I I I I I I 1 I I I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I 

Long-term liabilities 1 $58,023 : $58,023 : $58,023 : $0 : $0 : $0 : $0 : $0 : $0 : $0 : $0 : 

' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' 
Equity $851,159 : $850,890: $841,934: $843,355 : $869,127: $1,014,210 : $961,244: $922,805: $901,285 : $893,514 : $875,751 : 



LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 

Financial Statements 

For the Period Ending 

January 1, 2014 thru October 31, 2014 

(UNAUDITED) 

Watkins Accounting 
113 E. 191

h Street 
Bloomington, IN 47408 



LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 

l have prepared the financial statements LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY as of October 31, 
2014 on the basis used in the preparation of its federal income tax returns. The tax returns are 
prepared on the accrual basis when appropriate. 

The following are the company's significant accounting policies under this basis: 

Income Tax. No provision or liability for income taxes has been included in the financial 
statements. 

Provision for Doubtful Accounts. No provision for doubtful accounts is made. The 
company follows the practice of charging off all accounts deemed uncollectible directly 
to expense. 

Property and Equipment. Property and equipment, as well as liabilities pertaining thereto, 
are recorded at cost as determined for income tax purposes. 

Shirley Watkins, CPA 
November 3, 2014 

i' , 



3:39PM 

11/03/14 

Accrual Basis 

LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
Balance Sheet 

As of October 31, 2014 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 
1000 • Peoples State Bank 
1010 ·Petty Cash 
1020 ·Change Fund 
1030 ·CO's General Fund 
1040 ·CO's Cumulative Maint Fund 
1 050 · Savings Account 

Total Checking/Savings 

Total Current Assets 

Fixed Assets 
1510 ·Trucks 
1520 ·Other Asset 
1550 ·Boats 
1680 · other Fixed Assets 

Total Fixed Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 
Liabilities 

Current Uabilities 
Other Current Liabilities 

2010 ·FICA & Federal Taxes Payable 
2020 · State & Co. Withholding Payable 

Total Other Current Liabilities 

Total Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Equity 
3000 · Opening Balance Equity 
3040 ·General Fund 
3060 · Cumulative Maintenance Fund 
3200 • Retained Earnings 
Net Income 

Total Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Oct 31, 14 

113,196.69 
100.00 
200.00 

216,008.85 
71,796.67 
1,440.51 

402,742.72 

402,742.72 

132,761.25 
3,993.11 

209,750.00 
146,266.99 

492,771.35 

895,514.07 

2,027.02 
368.18 

2,395.20 

2,395.20 

2,395.20 

101,373.66 
563,035.83 

38,496.47 
165,896.75 
24,316.16 

893,118.87 

895,514.07 

Page 1 



3:35PM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
11/03/14 Profit & Loss 
Accrual Basis October 2014 

Oct 14 Jan- Oct 14 

Income 
4000 · Watercraft Permits 3,057.00 113.468.00 
4010 · Launch Fees 1,044.00 22,310.00 
4020 • Marina & Club Fees 37.50 9,275.00 
4030 ·Sublease & Access Fees 0.00 27,190.00 
4040 ·Property Tax- Brown co. 0.00 36,364.18 
4050 · Property Tax -Monroe Co. 0.00 103,942.31 
4060 · Interest 146.30 1,381.00 
4070 · Grants & Donations 5,025.00 12.297.69 
4080 ·Fishing Tournament 25.00 725.00 
4090 • Park Reservations 0.00 4,025.00 
4100 ·Park Admisioin Fees 0.00 27,340.00 
4120 ·Other Income 0.00 813.75 
4130 · Dredging/Rip-Rap Income 5.000.00 15,547.92 

-- -· -
Total Income 14,334.80 374,679.85 

Expense 
6000 · Manager 4,582.58 45,825.80 
6010 ·FICA 630.01 9,646.45 
6020 • State Unemployment Tax 187.28 722.05 
6030 · Retirement 976.08 6,805.07 
6040 · Health Insurance 2,102.28 20,181.26 
6050 · Life Insurance 0.00 1,263.00 
6070 · Gate Attendant 220.00 15,026.52 
6100 · Lake Patrol 0.00 4,191.00 
6110 ·Lake Biologist 2.015.00 22,238.64 
6111 ·Dredger 252.00 12,366.00 
6112 · Dredger (Other) 198.00 13,527.00 
6113 · Assistant Dredger 122.50 5,845.00 
6114 · Assistant Dredger (Other) 96.25 4,685.63 
6115 · Dredger (Private) 504.00 1,638.00 
6116 · Assistant Dredger (Private) 245.00 752.50 
6120 ·Season & Launch Permits 0.00 1,289.56 
6140 ·Receipt/Tickets Books 0.00 636.99 
6150 · Checks 0.00 218.34 
6160 · Printer, Copier & Computer Supp 109.99 731.19 
6170 · Miscellaneous-Other 13.99 805.35 
6180 ·Postage 0.00 485.89 
6190 ·General Business Supplies 32.98 421.48 
6200 • Regular Gas 75.00 3,143.78 
6210 · Diesel 0.00 8,091.80 
6240 ·Building & Grounds 259.51 5,265.78 
6250 · Boat/Weed Harvester/Truck 74.29 1,242.42 
6251 · Dredging Supplies 2,207.43 16,855.13 
6252 ·Rip Rap/Erosion Control 0.00 9,201.14 
6290 · Signs & Nautical MarkeiS 0.00 3,216.00 
6300 ·Accounting Services 450.00 4,500.00 
6310 ·Grass 1,812.50 10,880.00 
6320 ·Attorney 450.00 3,514.52 
6350 · Other Prof/Secretarial Service 120.00 637.99 
6370 · Phone, LOT, Pager, E-Mail 238.57 2,361.76 
6380 · Travel 0.00 90.00 
6410 ·Subscriptions 92.00 297.70 
6430 ·Ads 762.37 838.61 
6440 ·Other 0.00 1,030.85 
6450 · Insurance 0.00 40,262.75 
6460 · Electric 396.95 4,086.50 
6470 ·Water 42.14 502.77 
6480 ·Trash 194.57 1,145.08 
6490 · Port-O-Lets 608.00 2,948.00 
6500 · Pump Holding Tank 0.00 300.00 
6510 · Building & Grounds Expense 185.00 2.370.00 
6520 ·Boat 0.00 1,392.25 
6530 ·Truck 100.00 354.50 
6541 · Dredging Equipment Maintenance 0.00 4,557.24 
6542 · Equipment Rental 0.00 1,042.02 

Page 1 



3:35PM 

11/03/14 

Accrual Basis 

LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
Profit & Loss 

October 2014 

Oct 14 
•Ho• 

6560 · Water Testing 0.00 
6570 · Lake weed Treatment 0.00 
6600 • 6% MarinaPermit Sales 55.20 
6620 • Dam/Spillway Inspection 2,089.82 
6662 · Debt service-Dreding Loan 0.00 
6670 · Debt Service (Dreding Equip.) 0.00 
6680 • Other Services and Charges 0.00 
6681 · Fireworks 0.00 
6700 · Computer Equipment 0.00 
6720 · Utility Vehicle 0.00 ... 

Total Expense 22,501.29 

Net Income -8,166.49 

Jan -Oct 14 
- ·-· 
140.00 

38,311.50 
2,240.94 
2,089.82 

0.00 
1,438.12 

12.00 
6,500.00 

0.00 
0.00 

·-· 
350,363.69 

-··· 

24,316.16 

Page2 



3:19PM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
11/03/14 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual 
Accrual Basis January through October 2014 

Jan- Oct 14 Budget $ Over Budget %of Budget 

Income 
4000 ·Watercraft Permits 113,468.00 102,000.00 11,468.00 111.2% 
4010 ·Launch Foes 22,310.00 16,000.00 6,310.00 139.4% 
4020 ·Marina & Club Fees 9,275.00 8,000.00 1,275.00 115.9% 
4030 · Sublease & Access Fees 27,190.00 26,000.00 1,190.00 104.6% 
4040 · Property Tax - Brown Co. 36,364.18 65,000.00 -28,635.82 55.9% 
4050 · Property Tax -Monroe Co. 103,942.31 185,000.00 -81,057.69 56.2% 
4060 · Interest 1,381.00 2,500.00 -1.119.00 55.2% 
4070 · Grants & Donations 12,297.69 6,000.00 6,297.69 205.0% 
4080 · Fishing Tournament 725.00 800.00 -75.00 90.6% 
4090 · Park Reservations 4,025.00 4,500.00 -475.00 89.4% 
4100 · Park Admisioin Fees 27,340.00 27,000.00 340.00 101.3% 
4110 ·Concessions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
4120 ·Other Income 813.75 0.00 813.75 100.0% 
4130 • Dredgl ng/Rip-Rap Income 15,547.92 20,000.00 -4,452.08 77.7% . - .. ,. -

Total Income 374,679.85 462,800.00 -88,120.15 81.0% 

Expense 
6000 · Manager 45,825.80 54,991.00 -9,165.20 83.3% 
6010 ·FICA 9,646.45 11,681.00 -2,034.55 82.6% 
6020 · State Unemployment Tax 722.05 314.00 408.05 230.0% 
6030 ·Retirement 6,805.07 7,809.00 -1,003.93 87.1% 
6040 • Health Insurance 20,181.26 21,000.00 -818.74 96.1% 
6050 • Life Insurance 1,263.00 1,263.00 0.00 100.0% 
6070 · Gate Attendant 15,026.52 15,000.00 26.52 100.2% 
6080 · Seasonal Labor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
6090 · Park Maintenance Technician 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
6100 · Lake Patrol 4,191.00 4,800.00 -609.00 87.3% 
6110 · Lake Biologist 22,238.64 21,700.00 538.64 102.5% 
6111 ·Dredger 12,366.00 21,600.00 -9,234.00 57.3% 
6112 ·Dredger (Other) 13,527.00 13,500.00 27.00 100.2% 
6113 · Assistant Dredger 5,845.00 10,500.00 -4,655.00 55.7% 
6114 ·Assistant Dredger (Other) 4,685.63 5,250.00 -564.37 89.3% 
6115 • Dredger (Private) 1,638.00 3,600.00 -1,962.00 45.5% 
6116 ·Assistant Dredger (Private) 752.50 1,750.00 -997.50 43.0% 
6120 ·Season & Launch Permits 1,289.56 1,200.00 89.56 107.5% 
6130 • Dally Permits 0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0% 
6140 · ReceipUTickets Books 636.99 400.00 236.99 159.2% 
6150 ·Checks 218.34 200.00 18.34 109.2% 
6160 · Printer, Copier & Com putor Supp 731.19 500.00 231.19 146.2% 
6170 · Miscellaneous-other 805.35 1,300.00 -494.65 62.0% 
6180 ·Postage 485.89 1,300.00 -814.11 37.4% 
6190 ·General Business Supplies 421.48 500.00 -78.52 84.3% 
6200 · Regular Gas 3,143.78 5,000.00 -1,856.22 62.9% 
6210 ·Diesel 8,091.80 14,000.00 -5,908.20 57.8% 
6240 · Building & Grounds 5,265.78 3,500.00 1,765. 78 150.5% 
6250 · Boat/Weed Harvester/Truck 1,242.42 2,000.00 -757.58 62.1% 

Page 1 



3:19PM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
11/03/14 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual 
Accrual Basis January through October 2014 

Jan· Oct 14 Budget $Over Budget %of Budget 
---

6251 · Dredging Supplies 16,855.13 9,000.00 7,85513 187.3% 
6252 · Rip Rap/Erosion Control 9,201.14 8,000.00 1 ,201.14 115.0% 
6270 · Boat Equipment 0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0% 
6290 · Signs & Nautical Markers 3,216.00 2,500.00 716.00 128.6% 
6300 · Accounting Services 4,500.00 5,400.00 -900.00 83.3% 
6310 · Grass 10,880.00 10,875.00 5.00 100.0% 
6320 · Attorney 3,514.52 6,000.00 -2,485.48 58.6% 
6330 · Consulting Engineer 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0% 
6350 · Other Prof/Secretarial Service 837.99 500.00 337.99 167.6% 
6370 · Phone, LOT, Pager, E-Mail 2,361.76 2,900.00 ·538.24 81.4% 
6380 · Travel 90.00 
6410 ·Subscriptions 297.70 300.00 -2.30 99.2% 
6430 ·Ads 838.61 300.00 538.61 279.5% 
6440 ·Other 1,030.85 1,300.00 -269.15 79.3% 
6450 · Insurance 40,262.75 48,000.00 -7,737.25 83.9% 
6460 • Electric 4,086.50 4,500.00 -413.50 90.8% 
6470 ·Water 502.77 600.00 -97.23 83.8% 
6480 ·Trash 1 '145.06 1,100.00 45.08 104.1% 
6490 · Port-O-Lets 2,946.00 2,200.00 748.00 134.0% 
6500 · Pump Holding Tank 300.00 500.00 -200.00 60.0% 
6510 · Building & Grounds Expense 2,370.00 4,000.00 -1,630.00 59.3% 
6520 ·Boat 1,392.25 1,500.00 -107.75 92.8% 
6530 ·Truck 354.50 1,000.00 -645.50 35.5% 
6541 ·Dredging Equipment Maintenance 4,557.24 7,000.00 -2,442.76 65.1% 
6542 • Equipment Rental 1,042.02 . 2,000.00 ·957.98 52.1% 
6560 · Water Testing 140.00 4,300.00 -4,160.00 3.3% 
6570 • Lake Weed Treatment 36,311.50 50,000.00 -11,688.50 76.6% 
6590- Contlgency Funds 10% 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0% 
6600 · 6% Marina Permit Sales 2,240.94 2,300.00 -59.06 97.4% 
6610 ·Cumulative Maintenance Fund 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0% 
6620 · Dam/Spillway Inspection 2,089.82 4,650.00 -2,560.18 44.9% 
6630 · Spillway Repairs 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0% 
6661 · Disposal Site Preparation 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0% 
6662 · Debt Service-Dreding Loan 67,702.66 46,000.00 21,702.88 147.2% 
6670 · Debt Service (Dreding Equip.) 1,438.12 
6660 · Other Services and Charges 12.00 3,000.00 ·2,988.00 0.4% 
6681 · Fireworks 6,500.00 7,000.00 -500.00 92.9% 
6700 · Computer Equipment 499.99 
6720 • Utility Vehicle 3,993.11 

--
Total Expense 422,559.67 501,983.00 -79,423.33 64.2% 

-·· 

Net Income -47,879.82 -39,183.00 -8,696.82 122.2% 
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i~j;;~:;;~1-~ 
Date: October 31, 2014 ALLOWANCE OF VOUCHERS 

(Report of Claims) 

Lance Eberle 
Treasurer 

(IC 5-11-10-2 permits the governing body to sign the Accounts Payable Voucher Register in lieu of signing each 
claim the governing body is allowing.) We have examined the vouchers listed on the foregoing accounts payable 
voucher register and payroll journal, consisting of~~, and except for vouchers not allowed as shown on the 
Register such vouchers are allowed in the total of$19, 130.01 

Dated this 17th Day of December 2014 

Signature of Governing Board 

s~"3.&(~ 
SUE MILLER, Sub-Area II 

·---~ 

7599 North Tunnel Road, Unionville, IN 47468 
Phone 812/334-0233 • Fax 812/335-0038 



3:42PM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 

11/03/14 Check Detail 
October 2014 

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount 
----

Check 3037 10/7/2014 JIMISON 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -100.00 

6530 ·Truck -100.00 100 00 
-------

TOTAL -100.00 100.00 

Check 3225 10/7/2014 NAPA AUTO PARTS 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -277.31 

6251 · Dredging Su ... -277.31 277.31 
. --- ------·-

TOTAL -277.31 277.31 

Check 3226 10/7/2014 N. ANDERSON EX ... 1000 ·Peoples Sta ... -1,812.50 

6310 ·Grass -1,812.50 1,812.50 
---·-· 

TOTAL -1,812.50 1,812.50 

Check 3227 10/7/2014 CURRY AUTO CE ... 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -74.29 

6250 · Boat/Weed ... -74 29 74.29 

TOTAL -74.29 74.29 

Check 3228 10/7/2014 BLOOMINGTON H ... 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -60.45 

6240 ·Building & G ... -23.96 23.96 
6251 · Dredging Su ... -36.49 36.49 

----~· 

TOTAL -60.45 60.45 

Check 3229 10/7/2014 B & B WATER CORP 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -42.14 

6470 ·Water -42.14 42.14 

TOTAL -42.14 42.14 

Check 3230 10/7/2014 KLEINDORFER HA ... 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -268.37 

6240 · Building & G ... -202.14 202.14 
6251 · Dredging Su ... -66.23 66.23 

TOTAL -268.37 268.37 

Check 3231 10/7/2014 STAPLES CREDIT ... 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -46.97 

6170 · Miscellaneou ... -13.99 13.99 
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3:42PM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 

11/03/14 Check Detail 
October 2014 

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount 
-----·-·----

6190 ·General Busi... -32.98 32.98 
----·---

TOTAL -46.97 46.97 

Check 3232 10/712014 LOWE'S COMPANI... 1000 ·Peoples Sta ... -38.59 

6240 · Building & G ... -38.59 38.59 
------·- --·· 

TOTAL -38.59 38.59 

Check 3233 1017/2014 BROWN CO OEM ... 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -93.98 

6430 ·Ads -93.96 93.96 
----

TOTAL -93.96 93.96 

Check 3234 10/912014 HOOSIER TIMES, 1 ... 1000 ·Peoples Sta ... -58.41 

6430 ·Ads -58.41 58.41 
---·--- ------

TOTAL -58.41 58.41 

Check 3235 1019/2014 CARMIN PARKER ... 1000 ·Peoples Sta ... -450.00 

6320 · Attorney -450.00 450.00 

TOTAL -450.00 450.00 

Check 3236 101912014 WATKINS ACCOU ... 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -450.00 

6300 · Accounting ... -450.00 450.00 
-------

TOTAL -450.00 450.00 

Check 3243 10/1412014 INDIANA DEPT OF ... 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -187.28 

6020 · State Unem ... -187.28 187.28 
----·-··· -- ---··----

TOTAL -187.28 187.28 

Check 3244 10/14/2014 MONROE TUFF-JON 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -304.00 

6490 · Port-O-Lets -304.00 304.00 
------

TOTAL -304.00 304.00 

Check 3245 10114/2014 REPUBLIC SERVI ... 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -152.57 
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3:42PM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 

11/03/14 Check Detail 
October 2014 

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount 

6480 · Trash -152.57 152.57 

TOTAL -152.57 152.57 

Check 3246 10/17/2014 VISA 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -2,617.21 

6160 · Printer, Copi ... -109.99 109.99 
6200 · Regular Gas -75.00 75.00 
6251 · Dredging Su ... -1,827.40 1,827.40 
6430 ·Ads -610.00 610.00 
6240 · Building & G ... 5.18 -5.18 

-~---·· -------

TOTAL -2,617.21 2,617.21 

Check 3247 10/17/2014 SPC, INC. 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -185.00 

6510 · Building & G ... -185.00 185.00 
----- ---·· 

TOTAL -185.00 185.00 

Check 3248 10/17/2014 VERIZON WIRELE ... 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -32.80 

6370 · Phone, LOT, ... -32.80 32.80 
-------~- ------

TOTAL -32.80 32.80 

Check 3249 10/17/2014 COMCAST CABLE 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -205.77 

6370 · Phone, LOT, ... -205.77 205.77 

TOTAL -205.77 205.77 

Check 3250 10/17/2014 SCI REMC 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -396.95 

6460 · Electric -396.95 396.95 

TOTAL -396.95 396.95 

Check 3251 10/17/2014 KNIGHT TRASH R. .. 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -42.00 

6480 ·Trash -42.00 42.00 
- -------

TOTAL -42.00 42.00 

Check 3252 10/17/2014 ANTHEM BLUE CR ... 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -2,102.28 

6040 · Health lnsur ... -2,102.28 2,102.28 
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3:42PM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 

11/03/14 Check Detail 
October 2014 

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount 
·---

TOTAL -2,102.28 2,102.28 

Check 3253 10/27/2014 DLZ INDIANA, LLC 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -2,089.82 

6620 · Dam/Spillwa ... -2,089.82 2,089.82 

TOTAL -2,089.82 2,089.82 

Check 3254 10/27/2014 MONROE TUFF-JON 1000 ·Peoples Sta ... -304.00 

6490 · Port-O-Lets -304.00 304.00 

TOTAL -304.00 304.00 

Check 3255 10/27/2014 BLUE TIDE PROD ... 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -120.00 

6350 · Other Prof/S ... -120.00 120.00 

TOTAL -120.00 120.00 

Check 3258 10/31/2014 INDIANA PARKS & ... 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -92.00 

641 0 · Subscriptions -92.00 92.00 

TOTAL -92.00 92.00 

Check 3259 10/3112014 SCHELL MARINA, ... 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -55.20 

6600 · 6% MarinaP ... -55.20 55.20 

TOTAL -55.20 55.20 

~7 r r(·;..,../ "'J ·(I_{ :- .. f:/.1".'{ ., tl / "'' ,Sf. '1 
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10:48 AM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 

11/04/14 Payroll Summary 
October 2014 

Allender, Clinton L Hopkins, JosephS MADDEN, ROB ... Nguyen, Christopher X VanTassel, Ja ... 

Hours Rate Oct 14 Hours Rate Oct 14 Houfiate Oct 14 Hours Rate Oct 14 Hours Rate 

Employee Wages, Taxes and Adjustments 
Gross Pay 

Salary 0.00 0.00 4,582.58 0.00 
Reg. Pay-6070 0.00 13 10.00 130.00 0.00 9 10.00 90.00 
Reg.Pay-611 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 130 15.50 
Reg.Pay-6111 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Reg. Pay-6112 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Reg.Pay-6113 7 17.50 122.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 
Reg.Pay-6114 5.5 17.50 96.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Reg.Pay-6115 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Reg.Pay-6116 14 17.50 245.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Gross Pay 26.5 463.75 13 130.00 4,582.58 9 90.00 130 

Deductions from Gross Pay 
Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Deductions from Gross Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Adjusted Gross Pay 26.5 463.75 13 130.00 4,582.58 9 90.00 130 

Taxes Withheld 
Federal Withholding -37.00 0.00 -506.00 0.00 
Medicare Employee -6.73 -1.89 -66.44 -1.31 
Social Security Employee -28.75 -8.06 -284.12 -5.58 
IN - Withholding -15.77 -4.42 -155.80 -3.06 
Hamilton Co 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Law. Co. -8.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Monroe Co. 0.00 -1.36 -47.66 -0.94 

Total Taxes Withheld -96.37 -15.73 -1,060 02 -10.89 

Net Pay 26.5 367.38 13 114.27 3,522.56 9 79.11 130 --- -- ·-··-

Employer Taxes and Contributions 
Federal Unemployment 0.00 0.78 0.00 0.54 
Medicare Company 6.73 1.89 66.44 1.31 
Social Security Company 28.75 8.06 284.12 5.58 
IN - Unemployment Company 0.00 1.60 0.00 1.11 

Total Employer Taxes and Contributions 35.48 12.33 350.56 8.54 
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10:48 AM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
11/04/14 Payroll Summary 

October 2014 

VanTa ... WARTHAN, LEVI R TOTAL 

Oct 14 Hours Rate Oct 14 Hours Rate Oct 14 
--- -~ ---·· 

Employee Wages, Taxes and Adjustments 
Gross Pay 

Salary 0.00 0.00 4,582.58 
Reg. Pay-6070 0.00 0.00 22.00 220.00 
Reg.Pay-6110 2,015.00 0.00 130.00 2,015.00 
Reg.Pay-6111 0.00 7 36.00 252.00 7.00 252.00 
Reg.Pay-6112 0.00 5.5 36.00 198.00 5.50 198.00 
Reg.Pay-6113 0.00 0.00 7.00 122.50 
Reg.Pay-6114 0.00 0.00 5.50 96.25 
Reg.Pay-6115 0.00 14 36.00 504.00 14.00 504.00 
Reg.Pay-6116 0.00 0.00 14.00 245.00 

Total Gross Pay 2,015.00 26.5 954.00 205.00 8,235.33 

Deductions from Gross Pay 
Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Deductions from Gross Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Adjusted Gross Pay 2,015.00 26.5 954.00 205.00 8,235.33 

Taxes Withheld 
Federal Withholding -139.00 -85.00 -767.00 
Medicare Employee -29.22 -13.83 -119.42 
Social Security Employee -124.93 -59.15 -510.59 
IN -Withholding -68.51 -32.44 -280.00 
Hamilton Co -20.15 0.00 -20.15 
Law. Co. 0.00 0.00 -8.12 
Monroe Co. 0.00 -9.95 -59.91 

Total Taxes Withheld -381.81 -200.37 -1,765.19 
. -----------

Net Pay 1,633.19 26.5 753.63 205.00 6,470.14 ------ ... -· ...... 

Employer Taxes and Contributions 
Federal Unemployment 0.00 0.00 1.32 
Medicare Company 29.22 13.83 119.42 
Social Security Company 124.93 59.15 510.59 
IN -Unemployment Company 0.00 0.00 2.71 

Total Employer Taxes and Contributions 154.15 72.98 634.04 ---
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LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 

Financial Statements 

For the Period Ending 

January I, 2014 thru November 30, 2014 

(UNAUDITED) 

Watkins Accounting 
113 E. 191

h Street 
Bloomington, IN 47408 



LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 

I have prepared the financial statements LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY as of November 30, 
2014 on the basis used in the preparation of its federal income tax returns. The tax returns are 
prepared on the accrual basis when appropriate. 

The following are the company's significant accounting policies under this basis: 

Income Tax. No provision or liability for income taxes has been included in the financial 
statements. 

Provision for Doubtful Accounts. No provision for doubtful accounts is made. The 
company follows the practice of charging off all accounts deemed uncollectible directly 
to expense. 

Property and Equipment. Property and equipment, as well as liabilities pertaining thereto, 
are recorded at cost as determined for income tax purposes. 

Shirley Watkins, CPA 
December 2, 2014 



5:02PM 

12/01/14 

Accrual Basis 

LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
Balance Sheet 

As of November 30,2014 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 
1000 · Peoples State Bank 
1 01 0 · Petty Cash 
1020 · Change Fund 
1030 ·CO's General Fund 
1040 · CO's Cumulative Maint Fund 
1050 ·Savings Account 

Total Checking/Savings 

Total Current Assets 

Fixed Assets 
151 0 · Trucks 
1520 · Other Asset 
1550 ·Boats 
1680 · Other Fixed Assets 

Total Fixed Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 
Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 
Other Current Liabilities 

2010 ·FICA & Federal Taxes Payable 
2020 · State & Co. Withholding Payable 

Total Other Current Liabilities 

Total Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Equity 
3000 · Opening Balance Equity 
3040 · General Fund 
3060 ·Cumulative Maintenance Fund 
3200 · Retained Earnings 
Net Income 

Total Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Nov 30,14 

95,433.29 
100.00 
200.00 

216,008.85 
71,796.67 

1,440.51 
·- .. -

384,979.32 

384,979.32 

132,761.25 
3,993.11 

209,750.00 
146,266.99 

492,771.35 

877,750.67 

1,950.98 
358.86 

2,309.84 

2,309.84 

2,309.84 

101,373.66 
563,035.83 

38,496.47 
165,896.75 

6,638.12 

875,440.83 

877,750.67 
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5:04PM 

12/01/14 

Accrual Basis 

LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
Profit & Loss YTD Comparison 

November 2014 

Nov 14 
··- --·---

6542 · Equipment Rental 0.00 
6560 · Water T~ting 2,249.00 
6570 · Lake Weed Treatment 0.00 
6600 · 6% Marina Penn it Sales 0.00 
6620 ·Dam/Spillway Inspection 2,400.00 
6662 ·Debt Service-Dreding Loan 0.00 
6670 · Debt Service {Dreding Equip.) 000 
6680 · Other Services and Charges 0.00 
6681 · Fireworks 0.00 
6700 ·Computer Equipment 0.00 
6720 · Utility Vehicle 0.00 

.. -

Total Expense 20,171.04 

Net Income -17,678.04 

Jan- Nov 14 
·- --· -·· ·-

1,042.02 
2,389.00 

38,311.50 
2,240.94 
4,489.82 

0.00 
1,438.12 

12.00 
6,500.00 

0.00 
0.00 -- -·--

370,534.73 

6;638.12 
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5:04PM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
12/01/14 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison 
Accrual Basis November 2014 

Nov 14 Jan- Nov 14 
-- -

Income 
4000 · Watercraft Permits 301.00 113,769.00 
4010 ·Launch Fees 162.00 22,472.00 
4020 · Marina & Club Fees 0.00 9.275.00 
4030 · Sublease & Access Fees 0.00 27,190.00 
4040 • Property Tax- Brown Co. 0.00 36,364.18 
4050 · Property Tax -Monroe Co. 0.00 103,942.31 
4060 • Interest 0.00 1,381.00 
4070 • Grants & Donations 0.00 12,297.69 
4080 · Fishing Tournament 0.00 725.00 
4090 · Park Reservations 0.00 4,025.00 
4100 • Park Admisioin Fees 0.00 27,340.00 
4120 ·Other Income 0.00 813.75 
4130 · Dredging/Rip-Rap Income 2,030.00 17,577.92 

.. - .. 

Total Income 2,493.00 377,172.85 

Expense 
6000 · Manager 4,582.58 50,408.38 
6010 ·FICA 615.99 10,262.44 
6020 · State Unemployment Tax 0.00 722.05 
6030 · Retirement 325.36 7,130.43 
6040 · Health Insurance 2,102.28 22,283.54 
6050 · Life Insurance 0.00 1,263.00 
6070 · Gate Attendant 0.00 15,026.52 
6100 ·Lake Patrol 0.00 4,191.00 
6110 · Lake Biologist 1,984.00 24,222.64 
6111 · Dredger 720.00 13,086.00 
6112 · Dredger (Other) 108.00 13,635.00 
6113 · Assistant Dredger 70.00 5,915.00 
6114 · Assistant Dredger (Other) 52.50 4,738.13 
6115 · Dredger(Private) 360.00 1,998.00 
6116 ·Assistant Dredger (Private) 175.00 927.50 
6120 ·Season & Launch Permits 0.00 1,289.56 
6130 ·Daily Permits 97.08 97.08 
6140 · Receiptrrickets Books 0.00 636.99 
6150 ·Checks 0.00 218.34 
6160 ·Printer, Copier & Computer Supp 0.00 731.19 
6170 · Miscellaneous-Other 338.29 1 '143.64 
6180 · Postage 89.80 575.69 
6190 · General Business Supplies 6.79 428.27 
6200 • Regular Gas 0.00 3,143.78 
6210 · Diesel 0.00 8,091.80 
6240 · Building & Grounds 66.86 5,332.64 
6250 • Boat/Weed Harvester/Truck 0.00 1,242.42 
6251 · Dredging Supplies 0.00 16,855.13 
6252 ·Rip Rap/Erosion Control 0.00 9,201.14 
6290 · Signs & Nautical Markers 0.00 3,216.00 
6300 · Accounting Services 450.00 4,950.00 
6310 ·Grass 0.00 10,880.00 
6320 ·Attorney 1,260.00 4,774.52 
6350 · Other Prof/Secretarial Service 0.00 837.99 
6370 ·Phone, LOT, Pager, E-Mail 238.57 2,600.33 
6380 ·Travel 0.00 90.00 
6410 ·Subscriptions 0.00 297.70 
6430 ·Ads 561.55 1,400.16 
6440 ·Other 21.07 1,051.92 
6450 · Insurance 0.00 40,262.75 
6460 · Electric 459.95 4,546.45 
6470 ·Water 42.14 544.91 
6480 ·Trash 152.23 1,297.31 
6490 · Port-O-Lets 0.00 2,948.00 
6500 · Pump Holding Tank 100.00 400.00 
6510 ·Building & Grounds Expense 280.00 2,650.00 
6520 ·Boat 262.00 1,654.25 
6530 ·Truck 0.00 354.50 
6541 • Dredging Equipment Maintenance 0.00 4,557.24 
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5:04PM 

12101/14 

Accrual Basis 

LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
Profit & Loss YTD Com pari son 

November 2014 

Nov 14 
·- --

6542 · Equipment Rental 0.00 
6560 · Water Testing 2,249.00 
6570 • Lake Weed Treatment 0.00 
6600 · 6% MarinaPermit Sales 0.00 
6620 · Dam/Spillway Inspection 2,400.00 
6662 · Debt Service-Dreding Loan 0.00 
6670 · Debt Service (Dreding Equip.) 0.00 
6680 · Other Services and Charges 0.00 
6681 · Fireworks 0.00 
6700 · Computer Equipment 0.00 
6720 · Utility Vehicle 0.00 

·- -· 

Total Expense 20,171.04 
..• 

Net Income -17,678.04 

Jan· Nov 14 

1,042.02 
2,389.00 

38,311.50 
2,240.94 
4,489.82 

0.00 
1,438.12 

12.00 
6,500.00 

0.00 
0.00 

370,534.73 

6,638.12 
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10:47 AM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
12/02/14 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual 
Accrual Basis January through November 2014 

Jan- Nov 14 Budget $ Over Budget %of Budget 
--···~ --··~--

Income 
4000 · Watercraft Pennits 113,769.00 102,000.00 11,769.00 111.5% 
4010 · Launch Fees 22,472.00 16,000.00 6,472.00 140.5% 
4020 · Marina & Club Fees 9,275.00 8,000.00 1,275.00 115.9% 
4030 · Sublease & Access Fees 27,190.00 26,000.00 1 '190.00 104.6% 
4040 · Property Tax- Brown Co. 36,364.18 65,000.00 -28,635.82 55.9% 
4050 · Property Tax -Monroe Co. 103,942.31 185,000.00 -81,057.69 56.2% 
4060 · Interest 1,381.00 2,500.00 -1 '119.00 55.2% 
4070 · Grants & Donations 12,297.69 6,000.00 6,297.69 205.0% 
4080 ·Fishing Tournament 725.00 800.00 -75.00 90.6% 
4090 · Park Reservations 4,025.00 4,500.00 -475.00 89.4% 
4100 ·Park Admisioin Fees 27,340.00 27,000.00 340.00 101.3% 
4110 · Concessions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
4120 ·Other Income 813.75 0.00 813.75 100.0% 
4130 ·Dredging/Rip-Rap Income 17,577.92 20,000.00 -2,422.08 87.9% 

-·-- -·· - -- - --· -- -·-
Total Income 377,172.85 462,800.00 -85,627.15 81.5% 

Expense 
6000 · Manager 50,408.38 54,991.00 -4,582.62 91.7% 
6010 ·FICA 10,262.44 11,681.00 -1,418.56 87.9% 
6020 • State Unemployment Tax 722.05 314.00 408.05 230.0% 
6030 · Retirement 7,130.43 7,809.00 -678.57 91.3% 
6040 • Health Insurance 22,283.54 21,000.00 1,283.54 106.1% 
6050 ·Life Insurance 1,263.00 1,263.00 0.00 100.0% 
6070 · Gate Attendant 15,026.52 15,000.00 26.52 100.2% 
6080 · Seasonal Labor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
6090 • Park Maintenance Technician 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
6100 ·Lake Patrol 4,191.00 4,800.00 -609.00 87.3% 
611 0 · Lake Biologist 24,222.64 21,700.00 2,522.64 111.6% 
6111 · Dredger 13,086.00 21,600.00 -8,514.00 60.6% 
6112 · Dredger (Other) 13,635.00 13,500.00 135.00 101.0% 
6113 • Assistant Dredger 5,915.00 10,500.00 -4,585.00 56.3% 
6114 • Assistant Dredger (Other) 4,738.13 5,250.00 -511.87 90.3% 
6115 ·Dredger (Private) 1,998.00 3,600.00 -1,602.00 55.5% 
6116 · Assistant Dredger (Private) 927.50 1,750.00 -822.50 53.0% 
6120 · Season & Launch Permits 1,289.56 1,200.00 89.56 107.5% 
6130 ·Daily Permits 97.08 300.00 -202.92 32.4% 
6140 · Receipt/Tickets Books 636.99 400.00 236.99 159.2% 
6150 · Checks 218.34 200.00 18.34 109.2% 
6160 • Printer, Copier & Computer Supp 731.19 500.00 231.19 146.2% 
6170 • Miscellaneous-Other 1,143.64 1,300.00 -156.36 88.0% 
6180 · Postage 575.69 1,300.00 -724.31 44.3% 
6190 ·General Business Supplies 428.27 500.00 -71.73 85.7% 
6200 · Regular Gas 3,143.78 5,000.00 -1,856.22 62.9% 
6210 · Diesel 8,091.80 14,000.00 -5,908.20 57.8% 
6240 · Building & Grounds 5,332.64 3,500.00 1,832.64 152.4% 
6250 · Boat/Weed HarvesterfTruck 1,242.42 2,000.00 -757.58 62.1% 
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10:47 AM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
12/02/14 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual 
Accrual Basis January through November 2014 

Jan- Nov 14 Budget $ Over Budget %of Budget 
- -···- - -· ··- - -

6251 • Dredging Supplies 16,855.13 9,000.00 7,855.13 187.3% 
6252 ·Rip Rap/Erosion Control 9,201.14 8,000.00 1,201.14 115.0% 
6270 • Boat Equipment 0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0% 
6290 · Signs & Nautical Markers 3,216.00 2,500.00 716.00 128.6% 
6300 · Accounting Services 4,950.00 5,400.00 -450.00 91.7% 
6310 ·Grass 10,880.00 10,875.00 5.00 100.0% 
6320 • Attorney 4,774.52 6,000.00 -1,225.48 79.6% 
6330 · Consulting Engineer 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0% 
6350 · Other Prof/Secretarial Service 837.99 500.00 337.99 167.6% 
6370 • Phone, LOT, Pager, E-Mail 2,600.33 2,900.00 -299.67 89.7% 
6380 · Travel 90.00 
6410 · Subscriptions 297.70 300.00 -2.30 99.2% 
6430 ·Ads 1,400.16 300.00 1 '100.16 466.7% 
6440 ·Other 1,051.92 1,300.00 -248.08 80.9% 
6450 · Insurance 40,262.75 48,000.00 -7,737.25 83.9% 
6460 · Electric 4,546.45 4,500.00 46.45 101.0% 
6470 ·Water 544.91 600.00 -55.09 90.8% 
6480 ·Trash 1,297.31 1,100.00 197.31 117.9% 
6490 • Port-O-Lets 2,948.00 2,200.00 748.00 134.0% 
6500 · Pump Holding Tank 400.00 500.00 -100.00 80.0% 
6510 ·Building & Grounds Expense 2,650.00 4,000.00 -1,350.00 66.3% 
6520 ·Boat 1,654.25 1,500.00 154.25 110.3% 
6530 ·Truck 354.50 1,000.00 -645.50 35.5% 
6541 · Dredging Equipment Maintenance 4,557.24 7,000.00 -2,442.76 65.1% 
6542 · Equipment Rental 1,042.02 2,000.00 -957.98 52.1% 
6560 · Water Testing 2,389.00 4,300.00 -1,911.00 55.6% 
6570 · Lake Weed Treatment 38,311.50 50,000.00 -11,688.50 76.6% 
6590 · Contigency Funds 10% 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0% 
6600 · 6% MarinaPermit Sales 2,240.94 2,300.00 -59.06 97.4% 
6610 • Cumulative Maintenance Fund 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0% 
6620 • Dam/Spillway Inspection 4,489.82 4,650.00 -160.18 96.6% 
6630 · Spillway Repairs 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0% 
6661 • Disposal Site Preparation 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0% 
6662 • Debt Service-Dreding Loan 67,702.88 46,000.00 21,702.88 147.2% 
6670 • Debt Service (Dreding Equip.) 1,438.12 
6680 · Other Services and Charges 12.00 3,000.00 -2,988.00 0.4% 
6681 • Fireworks 6,500.00 7,000.00 -500.00 92.9% 
6700 · Computer Equipment 499.99 
6720 • Utility Vehicle 3,993.11 

- . - - - -- ·-· 

Total Expense 442,730.71 501,983.00 -59,252.29 88.2% 
-

Net Income -65,557.86 -39,183.00 -26,374.86 167.3% 
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Date November 30,2014 ALLOWANCE OF VOUCHERS 

(Report of Claims) 

Lance Eberle 
Treasurer 

(lC 5-11-10-2 permits the governing body to sign the Accounts Payable Voucher Register in lieu of signing each 
claim the governing body is allowing.) We have examined the vouchers listed on the foregoing accounts payable 
voucher register and payroll journal, consisting of 5 pages, and except for vouchers not allowed as shown on the 
Register such vouchers are allowed in the total of$17,535.84 

Dated this 17th Day of December 2014 

Signature of Governing Board 

;oHN~~ CHAIRMAN 

'CE EBERLE, TREASURER 

~~~-lli~ 
SUE MILLER, Sub-Area II 

7599 North Thnnel Road, Unionville, IN 47468 
Phone 812/334-0233 • Fax 812/335-0038 



5:06PM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
12/01/14 Check Detail 

November 2014 

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount 

Check 3260 11/4/2014 STAPLES CREDIT ... 1000 · Peoples Sta •.. -27.86 

6190 · General Busi ... -6.79 6.79 
6440 ·Other -21.07 21.07 

TOTAL -27.86 27.86 

Check 3261 11/4/2014 B & B WATER CORP 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -42.14 

6470 Water -42.14 42.14 

TOTAL -42.14 42.14 

Check 3262 11/10/2014 PAUL YOUNG PLU •.• 1000 • Peoples Sta •.. -328.00 

6240 · Building & G .. -48.00 48.00 
6510 ·Building & G ... -280.00 280.00 

- - - -
TOTAL -328.00 328.00 

Check 3263 11/10/2014 HOOSIER TIMES, 1... 1000 · Peoples Sta ..• -446.10 

6430 ·Ads -446.10 446.10 

TOTAL -446.10 446.10 

Check 3264 11/10/2014 ALL ABOUT BOATS 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -262.00 

6520 ·Boat ·262.00 262.00 

TOTAL ·262.00 262.00 

Check 3265 11/10/2014 CARMIN PARKER ... 1 000 · Peoples Sta •.• -900.00 

6320 · Attorney -900.00 900.00 

TOTAL -900.00 900.00 

Check 3266 11/10/2014 CARMIN PARKER ..• 1000 · Peoples Sta ..• -360.00 

6320 · Attorney -360.00 360.00 

TOTAL -360.00 360.00 

Check 3267 11/10/2014 BROWN CO DEM ... 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -115.45 

6430 ·Ads -115.45 115.45 
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5:06PM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
12101114 Check Detail 

November 2014 

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount 

TOTAL -115.45 115.45 

Check 3268 11/10/2014 WATKINS ACCOU .•. 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -450.00 

6300 Accounting . -450.00 450.00 

TOTAL -450.00 450.00 

Check 3269 11/10/2014 BLOOMINGTON H ... 1000 • Peoples Sta ... -18.86 

6240 Building & G .. -18.86 18.86 

TOTAL -18.86 18.86 

Check 3270 11/10/2014 REPUBLIC SERVI... 1000 · Peoples Sta ..• -152.23 

6480 ·Trash -152.23 152.23 

TOTAL -152.23 152.23 

Check 3271 11/10/2014 SCI REMC 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -73.00 

6460 · Electric -73.00 73.00 

TOTAL -73.00 73.00 

Check 3272 11/10/2014 TODD'S SEPTIC S ... 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -100.00 

6500 · Pump Holdin .. -100.00 100.00 

TOTAL -100.00 100.00 

Check 3277 11/18/2014 BAUGH ENTERPRI ... 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -97.08 

6130 · Daily Pennits -97.08 97.08 

TOTAL -97.06 97 06 

Check 3278 11/19/2014 ANTHEM BLUE CR ... 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -2,102.28 

6040 · Health lnsur ... -2.102.28 2,102.26 

TOTAL -2,102.26 2,102.28 

Check 3279 11/19/2014 VERIZON WIRELE ... 1 000 · Peoples Sta ... -32.80 

6370 · Phone, LOT, .. -32.60 32.60 
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5:06PM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
12101/14 Check Detail 

November 2014 

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount 

TOTAL -32.80 32.80 

Check 3280 11/19/2014 COMCAST CABLE 1000 · Peoples Sta •.. -205.77 

6370 Phone, LDT, .. -205.77 205.77 
- --

TOTAL -205.77 205.77 

Check 3281 11/19/2014 SCI REMC 1000 ·Peoples Sta ... -386.95 

6460 · Electric -386.95 386.95 

TOTAL -386.95 386.95 

Check 3282 11/19/2014 VISA 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -189.80 

6180 · Poslage -89.80 89.80 
6170 · Miscellaneou .. -100.00 100.00 

TOTAL -189.80 189.80 

Check 3283 11/24/2014 INDIANA UNIVERS ... 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -2,097.00 

6560 ·Water Testing -2,097.00 2,097.00 

TOTAL -2,097.00 2,097.00 

Check 3284 11/2412014 MONROE TUFF-JON 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -152.00 

6560 · Water Testing -152.00 152.00 - ·-
TOTAL -152.00 152.00 

Check 3289 11/30/2014 DLZ 1000 ·Peoples Sta ... -2,400.00 

6620 · Dam/Spillwa .. -2,400.00 2,400.00 

TOTAL -2,400.00 2,400.00 

Check 3290 11/30/2014 LOWE'S COMPANL 1000 · Peoples Sta ... -238.29 

6170 Miscellaneou .. -238.29 238.29 

TOTAL -238.29 238.29 

·-;~I,- r 
$11,177.61 
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11:36 AM LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
12/02114 Payroll Summary 

November 2014 

Allender, Clinton L MADDEN, ROB ... VanTassel, James P WARTHAN, LEVI R TOTAL 

Hours Rate- Nov14 HolRate Nov 14 H ... Rate Nov14 Ho ... Rate Nov 14 Hours Rate 

Employee Wages, Taxes and Adjustments 
Gross Pay 

Salary 0.00 4,582.58 0.00 0.00 
Reg.Pay-6110 0.00 0.00 128 15.50 1,984.00 0.00 128.00 
Reg.Pay-6111 0.00 0.00 0.00 20 36.00 720.00 20.00 
Reg.Pay-6112 0.00 0.00 0.00 3 36.00 108.00 3.00 
Reg.Pay-6113 4 17.50 70.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 
Reg.Pay-6114 3 17.50 52.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 
Reg.Pay-6115 0.00 0.00 0.00 10 36.00 360.00 10.00 
Reg.Pay-6116 10 17.50 175.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 

Total Gross Pay 17 297.50 4,582.58 128 1,984.00 33 1,188.00 178.00 

Deductions from Gross Pay 
Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

·-
Total Deductions from Gross Pay 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Adjusted Gross Pay 17 297.50 4,582.58 128 1,984.00 33 1,188.00 178.00 

Taxes Withheld 
Federal Withholding -13.00 -506.00 -133.00 -67.00 
Medicare Employee -4.31 -66.45 -28.77 -17.23 
Social Security Employee -18.45 -284.12 -123.00 -73.66 
IN - W•thholding -10.12 -155.80 -67.45 -40.39 
Hamilton Co 0.00 0.00 -19.84 0.00 
Law. Co. -5.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Monroe Co. 0.00 -47.66 0.00 -12.39 

Total Taxes Withheld -51.09 -1,060.03 -372.06 -210.67 

Net Pay 17 246.41 3,522.55 128 1,611.94 33 977.33 178.00 -- ---
Employer Taxes and Contributions 

Federal Unemployment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Medicare Company 4.31 66.45 28.77 17.23 
Social Security Company 18.45 284.12 123.00 73.66 
IN- Unemployment Company 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Employer Taxes and Contributions 22.76 350.57 151.77 90.89 
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11:36AM 

12/02/14 

Employee Wages, Taxes and Adjustments 
Gross Pay 

Salary 
Reg.Pay-6110 
Reg.Pay-6111 
Reg.Pay-6112 
Reg.Pay-6113 
Reg.Pay-6114 
Reg.Pay-6115 
Reg.Pay-6116 

Total Gross Pay 

Deductions from Gross Pay 
Insurance 

Total Deductions from Gross Pay 

Adjusted Gross Pay 

Taxes Withheld 
Federal Withholding 
Medicare Employee 
Social Security Employee 
IN ·Withholding 
Hamilton Co 
Law. Co. 
Monroe co. 

Total Taxes Withheld 

Net Pay 

Employer Taxes and Contributions 
Federal Unemployment 
Medicare Company 
Social Security Company 
IN -Unemployment Company 

Total Employer Taxes and Contributions 

TOTAL 

Nov 14 

4.582.58 
1,984.00 

720.00 
108.00 
70.00 
52.50 

360.00 
175.00 

8,052.08 

0.00 

0.00 

8.052.08 

-719.00 
-116.76 
-499.23 
-273.76 

-19.84 
-5.21 

-60.05 

-1,693.85 

6,358.23 

0.00 
116.76 
499.23 

0.00 

615.99 

LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY 
Payroll Summary 

November 2014 
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------················· 

December 17, 2014 

Renewal Advice for Certificates of Deposit 

Certificate # Amount Current New Renewal 
Term/Rate Term Date 

371030314* $100,000.00 91 Days I 0.35% ? 12122114 

371016988** $6,062.73 24 Mo. I 0.65% ? 12130114 

*: Interest Deposited into Checking Account 
**: Interest Deposited into Savings Account 

Interest Rates 

Term Rate(%) 

91 Days 0.35 
182 Days 0.40 

12 Months 0.50 

24 Months 0.65 

7599 North Tunnel Road, Unionville, IN 47468 
Phone 812/334-0233 • Fax 812/335-0038 

Fund 

General 

Cum. Maint. 



~ THE PEDPLE!i STATE BANK 
'f._!!) P.O. BOX 128 

ELLETTSVILLE, INDIANA 47429 
(812) 876-2228 

LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY DIST 
CUMULATIVE MAINTENANCE FUND 
ROBERT E MADDEN 
7599 N TUNNEL RD 
UNIONVILLE IN 47468-9733 CUSTOMER: 128799 

AS OF: 12/16/14 

PAGE 1 

=======================:===========================================~=======~==== 

. 24 MONTH CERTIFICATE 371016988 
================================================================================ 

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 
ORIGINAL ISSUE VALUE: 

12/30/10 
6,000.00 
12/30/12 
6,062.73 

INTEREST RATE: 
MATURITY DATE: 
TERM: 

.6500 % 
12/30/14 

24 MONTHS 
LAST RENEWAL DATE: 
LAST RENEWAL VALUE: 

******************************************************* 
* A P P R 0 A C H I N G R E N E W A L A D V I C E * 
******************************************************* 

YOUR CERTIFICATE WILL MATURE ON 12/30/14. INTEREST WILL BE COMPOUNDED ON A 
DAILY BASIS. INTEREST WILL BE CREDITED TO YOUR CERTIFICATE QUARTERLY. INTEREST 
WILL BE TRANSFERRED TO SAVINGS ACCOUNT 501426779, AND THE CURRENT 
BALANCE OF YOUR 24 MONTH CERTIFICATE IS 6,062.73. IF THE CERTIFICATE RENEWS, 
THE NEW MATURITY DATE WILL BE 12/30/16. 

THE INTEREST RATE UPON RENEWAL OF YOUR ACCOUNT HAS NOT BEEN DETERMINED. 
THE RATE WILL BE DETERMINED ON 12/30/14. YOU MAY CALL 812-876-2228 OR 
YOUR LOCAL BRANCH TO OBTAIN THE INTEREST RATE AND THE ANNUAL PERCENTAGE 
YIELD THAT WILL BE PAID ON YOUR ACCOUNT. 

NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION. 

fFDfCl 
~ 



~ THE PEDPLE!i !iTATE BANK 
\!f.!!) P.O. BOX 128 

ELLETISVILLE, INDIANA 47429 
(812) 876-2228 

LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY DIST 
7599 N TUNNEL RD 
UNIONVILLE IN 47468-9733 CUSTOMER: 128799 

AS OF: 12/08/14 

PAGE 1 

================================================================================ 
91 DAY CERTIFICATE. 371030314 

===============~=================================================;============== 

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 
ORIGINAL ISSUE VALUE: 

09/22/14 
1001 000.00 

INTEREST RATE: 
MATURITY DATE: 
TERM: 

.3500 %-
12/22/14 

91 DAYS 

*******************~****************~~***************** 
* A P P R 0 A CH I N G RENEWAL A D V I C E * 
* * * * *** * * * ****··*·* * * * * * **·**.·***·***:*.*** * * * * *·*·* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

YOUR CERTIFICATE WILL MATUREONi:2/22/14. INTEREST WILL BE COMPOUNDED ON A 
DAILY BASIS. INTEREST WILL BE CREDITED TO YOUR. CERTIFICATE QUARTERLY. INTEREST 
WILL BE TRANSFERRED TO CRElCKING ACCOUNT 623636, AND THE CURRENT BALANCE OF YOUR 
91 DAY CERTIFICATE IS 100,000.00. IF THE CERTIFIQATE RENEWS, THE NEW MATURITY 
DATE WILL BE 03/23/15. .. . 

THE INTEREST RATE UPON RENEWAL, OF YOUR ACCOUNT, HAS NOT BEEN DETERMINED. 
THE RATE WILL BE DETERMINED ON 12/22/14 .. ·YOU MAY CALL 812-876-2228 OR 
YOUR LOCAL BRANCH TO OBTAIN THE INTEREST RATE AND THE ANNUAL PERCENTAGE 
YIELD THAT WILL BE PAID ON. YOUR ACCOUNT ... 

·-- ·-~.--·- ----~--·---:"-··-"-"':-""'---~·--- ---·----·-

NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION. 

IFrnCl 
~ 



Motion to Transfer Funds 

2014 LLCD Budget 

12/17/14 

Transfer Funds from: 

Account Number Account Description Transfer Amount 

6010 FICA $750.00 

6100 Lake Patrol $600.00 

6111 Dredger $6,700.00 

6113 Assistant Dredger $3,700.00 

6115 Dredger (Private) $1,600.00 

6116 Assistant Dredger (Private) $800.00 

6130 Daily Permits $200.00 

6180 Postage $700.00 

6200 Regular Gas $1,100.00 

6210 Diesel $2,400.00 

6250 Boat/Truck $7'00.00 

6270 Boat Equipment $300.00 

6320 Attorney $1,150.00 

6450 Insurance $7,700.00 

6510 Building & Ground Expense $1,300.00 

6530 Truck $630.00 

6541 Dredging Equipment Ma_intenance $2,400.00 

6560 Water Testing $1,900.00 

6570 Lake Weed Treatment $11,650.00 

6590 Contigency Funds $5,000.00 

6630 Spillway Repairs $10,000.00 

6661 Disposal Site Preperation $5,000.00 

6680 Other Services & Charges $2,950.00 

TOTAL $69,230.00 
---

Transfer funds into: 

Account Number Account Description Transfer Amount 

6020 State Unemployment Tax $410.00 

6040 Health Insurance $3,400.00 

6070 Gate Attendant $30.00 

6110 Lake Biologist $4,400.00 

6112 Dredger (Other) $140.00 

6120 Season & Launch Permits $90.00 

6140 ___ Be_cE!iet[Tic~e! Books $250.00 



6150 Checks $20.00 

6160 Printer, Copier, & Camp Supply $240.00 

6240 Building & Grounds $1,900.00 

6251 Dredging Supplies $8,500.00 

6252 Rip Rap/Erosion Control $1,500.00 

6290 Signs & Nautical Markers $750.00 

6310 Grass $5.00 

6330 Consulting Engineer $15,650.00 

6350 Other Prof Services $340.00 

6380 Travel $125.00 

6410 Subscriptions $50.00 

6430 Ads $1,150.00 

6460 Electric $500.00 

6480 Trash $230.00 

6490 Port-O-Lets $750.00 

6520 Boat $1,100.00 

6662 Debt Service- Dredging Loan $21,750.00 

6670 Debt Service- Dredging Interest $1,450.00 

6700 Computer Equipment $500.00 

6720 Utility Vehicle $4,000.00 

TOTAL $69,230.00 



Premium, Rate and Exposure Comparison for Lake Lemon Conservancy District 

Provided by Lance Ebet'Je at Firstlnsurance Group Inc. This worksheet is for <;omparison purposes only based on information 
provided, It does not guarantee cover~ge, premium rates or total cost of exposures. 



2013 2014 2014 

General Liability $19,185 $18,809 $19,260 

Commercial Property $743 $784 $800 

htlctnd Marine $5,994)' $3,971 $4,022 

Crime-Position Bond $275 $250 $250 

Ccmunerciai,,Auto $1,73.8 $2,552 $1,888 

Worker's Compensation $4,625 $5,633 $7,614 

Commercial Umbrella*' $6,798 $6,742 $6,671 

Directors & Officers Liability* $1.116 $1.251 $1.251 

Jot a $40j456 $39,992 $41,756 

* Umbrella an'd Directl)rs and Officers policy were issued under a 3 year term until2017 



·LAKE LEMON>CONSERVANCYIJJSTRfCT 
COV~~QE~SPE'¢SitE~ 

Property Coverage (All per lo~ation unless otherwise indicated) 
provided through BliScs-McKhight 

Buildings 

Business Personal Property 

Deductible (self-'insured retention c. apply to all coverages) 
Agreed Value 
Coinsurance 
Special Cause of Loss 

Replacement Cost 
Terrorism Risk 

Earthquake/Deductible 
Flood/Deductible 
Footings & Foundations 
Business Income 

Accounts Receivable 

Reward Coverage 

Backup from sewer or drains 
Building glass- insured as part of building 

Change in temperature/humidity as a result of covered loss 
Off premises utility services (water, communication, power supply) 

Debris removal from covered loss 
Electronic Data Processing 

Fences (within 1,000 feet of premises) 

Fine Arts 

Fire Department Service Charge 
Fire Protection Equipment Recharge 
Underground Property 
Newly Acquired Property - Buildings 

Newly Acquired Property - Contents 
Ordinance of Law 

Loss to undamaged portion of building 

Demolition and increased cost construction 

Outdoor property (trees1 shrubs &plants) 
Paved Surfaces 
Personal Effects ($1,000 theft limit} 

Pollutant clean up andRemoval 

Property Off Premises 

Property in Transit 

Premises Boundary 

Limit 

$153,802 
$11,361 

$500 
No 

80% 

Included 

Included 
Included 
Excluded 
Excluded 
Excluded 
$25~000 

$50~000 

$10JOQO 
$10,000 
Included 

Excluded 
Excluded 
$25,000 
$10/000 

$1,000 
$10,000 
$10,000 

$5,000 
Excluded 

$500,.000 
$250,00Q 

Excluded 

Excluded 

$10,000 
Excluded 
$2s.,ooo 
$25;000 
$10,000 
$25,000 
100 Feet 



Signs 

·t.Ar<E iEIVtQN CO.NSEIN'ANC¥ OIStttttr 
COVE~~ SPEC SHEEt: 

Attached to building.., insured as part ofbuilding 

Not attached to building 
Trailers (non-owned - detached) 
Valuable Papers 

Crime Coverage 
provided through CincinnatUnsurance Company 

Employeed)ishonest/Agents of Association & Directors or Officers 
Forgery or Alteration 
Money & Securities 

Contractor's Equipment 
provided through Bliss-McKnight 

Mobile & Contractors Equipment 

Commercial General Liability Coverage 
provided by Bliss"McKnight 

Each Occurrence 
G:eneral Aggregate 
Product Aggregate 
Personal/Advertising Injury 
Damage to Premises Rented to You 
Medical Payments 
Employee Benefit Uabi.lity"'" per Occurrence 

Employe~ Benefit liability :.: AggrE!gate 
Errors or Omissions Liability- per Occurrence 

Errors or Omissions liability - Aggregate 
Errors. or Omissions- Deductible 

Civil Rights Ua bility ·• perOcc;urrence 
CiVil Rights Liability- Aggr~gate 
Civil Rights liability 
Incidental Lifesaving & Rescue Services 

Directors & Officers cover~ge 
provided by Cincinhatilnsl!rpnce 

Directors & Officers Liability - in aggregate 
Directors & Officers Employment Practices liability- in aggregate 
Directors & Officers Liability- Deductible 

Included 
$1,000 
$5,000 

$25,000 

$100,000 
Excluded 
$10JOOO 

$323.493 

$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 
$1j000,000 

$50;000 
No. Coverage 
No Coverage 

No Coverage 
$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

$2,500 
$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

$2,500 
Included 

$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

$2,500 

-:<'.· 

.,;(,· 



. LAKE LEMO~ C:~E.~V~CV:\OlStRfCl\ .. 

Commercial Auto 
provided through Bliss-McKnight 

Liability Symbol 

Liability limits 
Uninsured Motorist 

Underinsured Mptorist 
Medical Payments 
Cotnp/CoiJision Deductible 

'E:'o~~~AfiE'$I»Eti ~aee:t 

Commercial Umbrella Liability Coverage 
provided through Cincinnati Insurance Company 

Liability Limit 

Wokers Compensation CoveragE! 
provided through Bliss-McKnight 

Each Accident 

Disease - Policy limit 

Disease - Each Employee 

1 
$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

No Coverage 

$250/$500 

$3,000,000 

$100,000 
$500,000 
$100,000 



·~,.. 



(ijta:tc~&Jurrr,,:tijr:;i, :J 

1 1996 GMC Truck 
2 1991 SlRTrailer #517294 
3 1998 Boat Trailer #002669 
4 1999 Ford F450 
5 2013 GMCTruck 

Pmaad•llf&'S'Iiecwr-,;,;';0¥'})j:;:;0::::::i~f5¥;w,1~"i!"Jf;'if~,:::,,,,y,\t~-
1WM~n~re~G~r S~m 
2 1975 Harris 24' Pontoon $3,000 
3 1993 Yamaha 4 Stroke Motor' $1,200 
4 1996 Sylvan Runabout Boat $4,500 
5 Mise Accessories for Patro,l Boat $1,000 
6 3 Section Barge $115,000 
7 Push Boat $42,000 
8 Caterpiller Articulating Truck $45,000 
9 Komatsu Excavator $65,000 

10 Caterpiller D4C Bulldozer $24,000 



I AGENT NOTES 

1 Bliss McKnight does provide coverage for liability in event of dam failure. 

2 Equipment floater does cover equipment while waterborne. 

3 Directors and Officers coverage is for a 3 year term and does not renew until 2017. 

4 Employment practices coverage is provided through the directors and officers policy. 

5 Equipment coverage does not provide for retrieval of equipment. 
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AGREEMENT FOR THE USE OF RIDDLE POINT PARK PROPERTY 

WHEREAS, the Lake Lemon Conservancy District (hereinafter "LLCD") leases from the 
City of Bloomington Utilities Department certain property known as Riddle Point Park on Lake 
Lemon; and, 

WHEREAS, the BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF BLOOMINGTON (hereinafter 
"BGCB"), has requested permission to use said facilities as part of its summer day camp 
operation and intends to offer recreational activities, including swimming and boating; 

NOW, THEREFORE, upon the condition set forth herein, LLCD hereby grants to BGCB 
permission to use said facilities according to the following terms: 

1. BGCB shall be permitted to use said facilities year round from January 1, 2015 to 
December 31,2015. 

2. BGCB shall provide staff supervision in accordance with the current American 
Camping Association counselor to camper ratio. 

3. BGCB will be allowed to offer swimming at Riddle Point Beach at such times and 
locations as designated by the Manager ofLLCD. 

4. In the event that BGCB offers swimming, it shall be required to provide, at its own 
expense, supervision for such swimming activity with one American Red Cross 
certified lifeguard for every twenty-five (25) swimmers. Supervision is required for 
Boys and Girls Club participants only. 

5. BGCB will be permitted to install a boat dock on Lake Lemon for the purpose of 
fishing and mooring watercraft owned by the BGCB; however, such boat dock must 
be constructed and maintained in accordance with the LLCD policy governing lake 
access structures. 

7599 North Thnnel Road, Unionville, IN 47468 
Phone 812/334-0233 • Fa:\': 812/335-0038 



6. BGCB will be required to purchase all appropriate LLCD annual resident boat passes 
at a 50% reduction. 

7. BGCB shall comply with all Lake Lemon and Riddle Point Beach rules and 
regulations as established by the LLCD. BGCB further agrees to comply with all 
federal, state, county and local ordinances, laws, rules and regulations pertaining to 
the activities contemplated under this agreement. 

8. BGCB understands that use of Lake Lemon and Riddle Point Park will not be at the 
exclusion of other individuals and groups sharing use of same area and facilities. 
Any dispute or disagreement of any kind between BGCB, which includes any person 
using Riddle Point or related facilities under the direction ofBGCB, ar1d any other 
group or individual authorized to use Riddle Point property shall be resolved by 
LLCD and BGCB shall be bound to the decisions of LLCD with respect thereto. 

9. BGCB shall provide the LLCD, upon request, with signed Permission and Release 
Forms, Exhibit 1, which shall be executed by a parent or guardian of each child who 
participated in activities on Riddle Point Park property. 

10. BGCB shall pay to LLCD a sum not to exceed one dollar ($1.00) to compensate 
LLCD for the expenses, which it incurs in operating and maintaining Riddle Point 
Park. Payment for such use shall be due within thirty (30) days of execution of this 
contract. 

11. At all times during the term of this Agreement, BGCB shall maintain general public 
liability and property damage insurance with a company acceptable to LLCD, with 
policy limits in the minimum coverage amounts of One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000.00) per occurrence for liability and Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($500,000.00) per occurrence for property damage and Two Million Dollars 
($2,000,000.00), in the aggregate. The LLCD and City of Bloomington Utilities shall 
be named as additional insureds and the BGCB shall provide a Certificate of 
Insurance to the LLCD as a part of this Agreement prior to the use of Riddle Point by 
BGCB for any of its activities. 

12. BGCB shall have the right to use an area of land as depicted on Exhibit 2, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by reference, for games, sports and similar 
recreational uses during the term of this agreement, subject to the provisions of this 
agreement. Additional areas of the park may be used with LLCD approval. 

13. LLCD shall maintain the grounds and public restroom facility at Riddle Point Park 
except in the area surrounding the building ·owned by BGCB. 

14. BGCB shall be responsible for all damages of any kind arising from BGCB's use of 
Riddle Point property and related facilities, including but not limited to property 
damage, clean up costs and expenses incurred in enforcement of this provision. If it 
should become necessary for LLCD to enforce any provision of this agreement, 

2 



LLCD shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and any other costs 
incurred. 

15. BGCB is responsible for ensuring compliance with all provisions included herein by 
all individuals using LLCD property under its supervision and participating in its 
programs. 

16. In the event BGCB fails, at any time, to comply with any provision ofthe agreement 
as determined by LLCD, LLCD may terminate BGCB's use of the Riddle Point 
property, or set forth additional restrictions. 

17. The Parties understand and agree that LLCb is not responsible for any injuries that in 
any way arise from or are incidental to use of Riddle Point property, facilities or any 
other LLCD property. 

18. FURTHERMORE, in consideration for the use of LLCD facilities, BGCB, by its officers, 
directors, agents, employees, members, successors and assigns, does hereby acknowledge and 
agree to assume full and complete responsibility for all bodily and personal injuries, 
including injuries resulting in death, and property damage, claims, actions, damages, 
Iiabiiities and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs, which may 
occur as a result of the use of the premises by BGCB, its officers, directors, agents, 
employees, members, participants, successors and assigns, in the use of said facilities; and for 
the same consideration hereby agrees to indemnify, defend, hold harmless, release, waive and 
forever discharge LLCD, its officers, directors, agents, employees, successors and assigns, 
and all other persons ant entities associated with the LLCD, for all bodily and personal 
injuries, including injuries resulting in death, and property damage, claims, actions, damages, 
liabilities and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs, which may 
occur as a result of the use of the premises by BGCB, its officers, directors, agents, 
employees, members, participants, successors and assigns, in the use of said facilities, 
including, but not limited to, any claim or claims brought by third parties, whether or not 
sounding in tort or contract. 

THE PARTIES, intending to be bound, have executed the CONTRACT FOR USE OF 
RIDDLE POINT PROPERTY, this 17th day ofDecember, 2014. 

LAKE LEMON 
CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

By its Board of Directors 

John Schell, Chairman 

Date 

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF 
BLOOMINGTON 

By its Board of Directors 

President 

Date 

3 



Exhibit 1 · 

PARENTAL PERMISSION SLIP AND RELEASE FORM 

I, (parent/guardian name) do hereby give 
permission for my child, to participate in the Boys and Girls 
Club of Bloomington day camp program which includes swimming activities at Riddle Point 
Beach on Lake Lemon. 

I hereby release the Lake Lemon Conservancy District and the City of Bloomington 
Utilities Department, their officers, agents, employees and insurers for any present or future 
personal injury or damage to property caused by or having any relation to this activity. I 
understand that this release binds my heirs, executors and administrators. I have read this release 
and understand all of its terms. I sign it voluntarily and with full knowledge of its significance. 

Parent or Guardian Signature Date 

Address Phone number in case of emergency 

4 
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--------------------- -MARINA/CLUB AGREEMENT 

This AGREEMENT is made between the City of Bloomington Utilities (hereinafter 
"CBU") and Lake Lemon Conservancy District (hereinafter "LLCD") and Bloomington 
Yacht Club, (hereinafter "Marina/Club"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the CBU owns certain real estate located in Monroe and Brown Counties, 
Indiana, which real estate includes Lake Lemon, and which real estate is leased to LLCD; and, 

WHEREAS, LLCD is responsible for the operation and management of Lake Lemon, 
which management includes r~gulation of lake access and boating operations; and 

WHEREAS, the Marina/Club owns real estate adjacent to the lake and is allowed to 
conduct activities and business on Lake Lemon and desires to secure access to Lake Lemon for 
its patrons and pay fees as adopted by the LLCD; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals and of the respective 
covenants, representations, warranties and agreements herein contained, for good and valuable 
consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be 
legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows: 

1. In exchange for the benefits conferred by CBU and LLCD, including access and 
use of Lake Lemon through marina operations, the Marina/Club shall pay a Not 
for Profit Marina Fee each calendar year as a charge for such access and use. In 
addition, the Marina/Club shall pay a fee per boat slip occupied/rented for each 
calendar year during the term of this Agreement. Such fees shall be charged in 
accordance with LLCD Resolution adopting fees and charges, as the same is 
passed by the LLCD on an annual basis. 

2. For the calendar year 2015, the Marina/Club shall pay fees to LLCD, as follows: 

a. Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) Not for Profit Marina Fee; and 
b. Thirty-seven Dollars and Fifty cents ($37.50) per slip for occupied/rented 

wet boat slips. _ 
c. The fees shall be calculated and paid on a calendar year basis, as follows: 

7599 North Tunnel Road, Unionville, IN 47468 
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i. The Not for Profit Marina Fee shall be paid to the LLCD, in full, 
by the 15th day of March, 2015. 

ii. The fee per boat slip ("Boat Slip Fee") shall be due in two (2) 
installments per calendar year, based on the actual number of boat slips 
occupied/rented by the Marina/Club for each calendar year. 

a. The first installment for Boat Slip Fees shall be due and 
payable to LLCD on or by the 15th day of July, based on the actual 
number of boat slips occupied/rented by the Marina/Club as of the 
30th day of June; and, 

b. The second installment for Boat Slip Fees shall be due and 
payable to LLCD on or by the 15th day of October for boat slips 
occupied/rented by the Marina/Club between July 1st and 
September 30th and not previously paid in the first installment. 

d. All sums due under this paragraph shall be paid to LLCD on or by the due 
date provided above. After the due date, the amount remaining unpaid, 
if any, shall be subject to a one and one-half percent (1 ~%) interest rate, 
per month, on the balance until paid in full. The Marina/Club shall 
provide verification and documentation to LLCD, upon request, to 
substantiate the number of slips occupied and/or rented. 

3. The Marina/Club shall provide a Certificate of Insurance by Mar-ch 15th of each 
calendar year, with coverage in the minimum amount of One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000.00) for bodily injury and property damage, with such insurance 
showing LLCD and CBU as additional insureds. 

4. In the event of any breach of this Agreement, or breach of other agreement by the 
Marina/Club vvith the LLCD, and upon giving sixty (60) days written notice from 
LLCD, this Agreement may be terminated and all rights accorded herein shall 
end. If the Marina/Club sells the real estate on which the Marina/Club is located, 
this Agreement shall terminate on the closing date of the sale. The rights under 
this Agreement are not transferable or assignable by the Marina/Club. The fees 
paid under the terms of this Agreement are not refundable or prorated in any 
calendar year. 

5. If CBU or LLCD retains the services of an attorney or collection service to 
enforce the provisions of this Agreement, including but not limited to payment of 
amounts due, it shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney fees and the costs 
of collection from the Marina/Club. If the Marina/Club fails to pay the annual 
fee, or any debt owed to LLCD by the Marina/Club, a lien shall be placed upon 
the real estate owned by the Marina/Club until said debt is satisfied in full. 

6. Marina/Club, for itself, its executors, administrators, agents, employees, 
successors and assigns does hereby acknowledge and agree to assume full and 
complete responsibility for all bodily and personal injuries, including injuries 
resulting in death, property damage, claims, actions, damages, liabilities and 
expenses, including reasonable attorneys fees and court costs, which may occur as 
a result of the use of or access to the real estate and lake, and for the same 



consideration hereby agree to indemnify, hold harmless, release, waive and 
forever discharge LLCD, the CBU, and each of their respective employees, 
agents, officers, successors and assigns and all other persons and entities 
associated with LLCD and/or CBU for any such claims, actions, damages, 
liability or expenses, including reasonable attorney fees and including, but not 
limited to, any claims brought by third parties, including Marina's/Club's guests, 
invitees, and licensees, whether sounding in tort, contract or any other legal 
theory, and whether or not caused by a negligent act or omission of LLCD or 
CBU. 

7. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as limiting CBU's right as owner of 
its real estate and lake. 

THE PARTIES, intending to be bound, have executed this MARINA/CLUB 
AGREEMENT this 17th day ofDecember, 2014. 

MARINA/CLUB: LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

By: ------------------------ By: ___________ _ 
Name Printed: Name Printed: Bob Madden ----------------- Title: Manager 

Mailing Address: ___________ _ 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 

By: ____ -::-
Telephone: ------------------ John Langley, Assistant Director 

For Office Use Only 
***************************** 

Date of Check '-------- Check Number ---- Check Amount -------

Date of Check ------ Check Number ---- Check Amount. __________ _ 

Date of Check '------ Check Number ----- Check Amount. ______ _ 

264196/11820-0036 
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~RINA/CLUB AGREEMENT 

This AGREEMENT is made between the City of Bloomington Utilities (hereinafter 
"CBU") and Lake Lemon Conservancy District (hereinafter "LLCD") and Indiana 
University, (hereinafter "Marina/Club"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the CBU owns certain real estate located in Monroe and Brown Counties, 
Indiana, which real estate includes Lake Lemon, and w:hich real estate is leased to LLCD; and, 

WHEREAS, LLCD is responsible for the operation and management of Lake Lemon, 
which management includes regulation of lake access and boating operations; and 

WHEREAS, the Marina/Club owns real estate adjacent to the lake and is allowed to 
conduct activities and business on Lake Lemon and desires to secure access to Lake Lemon for 
its patrons and pay fees as adopted by the LLCD; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals and of the respective 
covenants, representations, warranties and agreements herein contained, for good and valuable 
consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be 
legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows: 

1. In exchange for the benefits conferred by CBU and LLCD, including access and 
use of Lake Lemon through marina operations, the Marina/Club shall pay a 
Educational Marina Fee each calendar year as a charge for such access and use. 
In addition, the Marina/Club shall pay a fee per boat slip occupied for each 
calendar year during the term of this Agreement. Such fees shall be charged in 
accordance with LLCD Resolution adopting fees and charges, as the same is 
passed by the LLCD on an annual basis._ 

2. For calendar year 2015, the Marina/Club shall pay fees to LLCD, as follows: 

a. Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) Educational Marina Fee; and 
b. Thirty-seven Dollars and Fifty cents ($37.50) per slip for occupied wet 

slips mooring boats owned by Marina/Club. 
c. The fees shall be calculated and paid on a calendar year basis, as follows: 

7599 North 'funnel Road, Unionville, IN 47468 
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i. The Educational Marina Fee shall be paid to the LLCD, in full, 
by the 15th day of March, 2015. 

ii. The fee per boat slip ("Boat Slip Fee") shall be due in two (2) 
installments per calendar year, based on the actual number of boat 
slips occupied by the Marina/Club for each calendar year. 

a. The first installment for Boat Slip Fees shall be due 
and payable to LLCD on or by the 15th day of July, based 
on the actual number of boat slips occupied by the 
Marina/Club as of the 30th day of June; and, 

b. The second installment for Boat Slip Fees shall be due 
and payable to LLCD on or by the 15th day of October for 
boat slips occupied by the Marina/Club between July 1st 
and September 30th and not previously paid in the first 
installment. 

d. All sums due under this paragraph shall be paid to LLCD on or by the due 
date provided above. After the due date, the amount remaining unpaid, if 
any, shall be subject to a one and one-half percent (1 Yz%) interest rate, per 
month, on the balance until paid in full. The Marina/Club shall provide 
verification and documentation to LLCD, upon request, to substantiate the 
number of slips occupied and/or rented. 

3. The Marina/Club shall provide a Certificate of Insurance by March 15th of each 
calendar year, with coverage in the minimum amount of One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000.00) for bodily injury and property damage, with such insurance 
showing LLCD and CBU as additional insureds. 

4. In the event of any breach of this Agreement, or breach of other agreement by the 
Marina/Club with the LLCD, and upon ·giving sixty (60) days written notice from 
LLCD, this Agreement may be terminated and all rights accorded herein shall 
end. If the Marina/Club sells the real estate on which the Marina/Club is located, 
this Agreement shall terminate on the closing date of the sale. The rights under 
this Agreement are not transferable or assignable by the Marina/Club. The fees 
paid under the terms of this Agreement are not refundable or prorated in any 
calendar year. 

5. If CBU or LLCD retains the services of an attorney or collection service to 
enforce the provisions of this Agreement, including but not limited to payment of 
amounts due, it shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney fees and the costs 
of collection from the Marina/Club. If the Marina/Club fails to pay the annual 
fee, or any debt owed to LLCD by the Marina/Club, a lien shall be placed upon 
the real estate owned by the Marina/Club until said debt is satisfied in full. 

6. Marina/Club, for itself, its executors, administrators, agents, employees, 
successors and assigns does hereby acknowledge and agree to assume full and 
complete responsibility for all bodily and personal injuries, including injuries 
resulting in death, property damage, claims, actions, damages, liabilities and 
expenses, including reasonable attorneys fees and court costs, which may occur as 



a result of the use of or access to the real estate and lake, and for the same 
consideration hereby agree to indemnifY, hold harmless, release, waive and 
forever discharge LLCD, the CBU, and each of their respective employees, 
agents, officers, successors and assigns and all other persons and entities 
associated with LLCD and/or CBU for any such claims, actions, damages, 
liability or expenses, including reasonable attorney fees and including, but not 
limited to, any claims brought by third parties, including Marina's/Club's guests, 
invitees, and licensees, whether sounding in tort, contract or any other legal 
theory, and whether or not caused by a negligent act or omission of LLCD or 
CBU. 

7. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as limiting CBU's right as owner of 
its real estate and lake. 

THE PARTIES, intending to be bound, have executed this MARINA/CLUB 
AGREEMENT this 17th day of December, 2014. 

MARINA/CLUB: LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

By: ------------------------ By: ____________________ _ 
Name Printed: Name Printed: Bob Madden ----------------

Title: Manager 

Mailing Address: _________ _ 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 

Telephone:. ___________ _ By: ---=---=:;-:~~u;tD~;-John Langley, Assistant Director 

For Office Use Only 
***************************** 

Date of Check ------- Check Number ----- Check Amount. _____ _ 

Date of Check Check Number Check Amount ------ ---- ------

Date of Check ----- Check Number ---- Check Amount __________ _ 

264196/11820-0036 
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RIDDLE POINT PARK USE AGREEMENT 

This Riddle Point Park Use Agreement is made by and between The Lake Lemon 
Conservancy District (hereinafter "LLCD") and The Riddle Point Rowing Association, Inc. 
(hereinafter "RPRA"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Utilities (hereinafter "CBU") owns certain real 
estate located in Monroe and Brown Counties, Indiana, which real estate includes Lake Lemon 
and land known as Riddle Point Park, a portion of which real estate is leased to and managed by 
the LLCD; and, 

WHEREAS, by written Lease Agreement dated May 28, 1996, as the same has been 
amended from time-to-time, the CBU leases a certain portion of the real estate known as Riddle 
Point Park, located in Monroe County, Indiana, to the Boys and Girls Club of Bloomington; and, 

WHEREAS, the LLCD has an Agreement for the Use of Riddle Point Park Property with 
Boys and Girls Club of Bloomington with regard to access and use of portions of Lake Lemon 
and Riddle Point Park leased to and managed by LLCD; and 

WHEREAS, the RPRA has entered into a Memorandum of Understanding, dated April 
16, 2007, with Boys and Girls Club of Bloomington, which Memorandum has been authorized 
and approved by the CBU as a Second Addendum to the Lease Agreement, dated April16, 2007; 
and · 

WHEREAS, the RPRA desires to have access and permission to use the Lake, facilities, 
and portions of Riddle Point Park leased to and managed by LLCD in conjunction with its 
Memorandum of Understanding with the Boys and Girls Club of Bloomington; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals and of the respective covenants, 
representations, warranties and agreements herein contained, for good and valuable consideration 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound 
hereby, the parties agree as follows: 

7599 North Tunnel Road, Unionville, IN 47468 
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1. Lake Lemon Conservancy District (LLCD) hereby grants RPRA permission and 
authorization to access and utilize Riddle Point Park and Lake Lemon in conjunction with 
and consistent with the terms of the MemoralJ,dum of Understanding with the Boys and 
Girls Club of Bloomington and as further provided by this Agreement. This Agreement 
commences on January 1, 2015 and shall be for a one year term. It may be renewed on 
an annual basis by written agreement of the parties. 

2. All operation and maintenance costs associated with RPRA's use of Lake Lemon or 
Riddle Point Park under this Agreement shall be the sole responsibility of RPRA. 

3. RPRA will be permitted to utilize a boat dock jointly with Boys and Girls Club of 
Bloomington on Lake Lemon for use by RPRA in accordance with this Agreement and 
the rules and regulations of the LLCD, as the same may be amended from time to time. 

4. At all times during the term of this Agreement, RPRA shall maintain and include the 
LLCD and CBU as "additional insureds" on a liability insurance policy and shall hold 
harmless and indemnify LLCD and CBU for any and all claims and liability resulting 
arising under or from this Agreement which shall include damages, expenses and 
attorney fees. The minimum coverage amounts for the commercial general liability 
insurance maintained by RPRA shall be One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) for each 
occurrence, $300,000 for property damage and $5,000,000 general aggregate coverage. 
RPRA shall provide a Certificate of Liability Insurance to LLCD. 

5. RPRA shall be required to purchase annual boat passes in accordance with the 
regulations of LLCD and may do so at the resident rate so long as this Agreement is in 
full force and effect and there is no event of default. 

6. RPRA shall comply with all rules and regulations of the LLCD and Riddle Point Park. It 
shall further comply with all federal, state, county and local ordinances, laws, rules and 
regulations pertaining to activities contemplated by the Memorandum of Understanding 
and this Agreement. 

7. RPRA acknowledges that use of Lake Lemon and Riddle Point Park will not be exclusive 
to RPRA. Any dispute or disagreement of any kind regarding use or access to Lake 
Lemon or Riddle Point Park shall be resolved by LLCD and RPRA shall be bound to the 
decision of LLCD with respect thereto. 

8. RPRA shall be responsible for all damages of any kind arising from RPRA's use of Lake 
Lemon and Riddle Point Park or other facilities arising from this Agreement, including 
but not limited to property damage, clean up costs, and expenses incurred in enforcement 
of this provision, including LLCD's reasonable attorney fees and other costs incurred by 
LLCD. 

9. In the event that RPRA fails, at any time~ to comply with any provision of this 
Agreement, LLCD may terminate this Agreement upon the giving of notice to RPRA or 
set forth additional restrictions, as it deems proper in its sole discretion. 



10. In consideration ofthe use of Lake Lemon and Riddle Point Park under the terms of this 
Agreement, RPRA, by its officers directors, agents, employees, members, successors, and 
assigns, does hereby acknowledge and agree to assume full and complete liability and 
shall indemnify and hold harmless LLCD, its officers, directors, agents, employees, 
successors and assigns, with regard to all bodily and personal injuries, including injuries 
resulting in death, and property damages, claims, actions, damages, liabilities and 
expenses, including reasonable attorneys fees and costs, which may occur as a result of or 
arise from the use of the premises by RPRA or arising under this Agreement. 

11. In the event of breach of this Agreement, the non-breaching party may terminate this 
Agreement immediately and or seek any remedy available in law or equity. In the event 
of breach, the breaching party shall be responsible for all damages suffered by the non­
breaching party, including the costs and reasonable attorney fees. 

12. This Agreement shall be governed by and eonstrued under the laws of the State of 
Indiana and venue for any dispute arising hereunder shall be the Monroe Circuit Court, 
Monroe County, Indiana. 

13. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties and shall be amended 
or modified only by written instrument signed by both parties hereto. 

14. The Lease Agreement between CBU and the Boys and Girls Club of Bloomington, as the 
same has been amended from time to time, the Memorandum of Understanding between 
the RPRA and Boys and Girls Club of Bloomington are each attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference as material parts of this Agreement. To the extent that 
any provision of this Agreement regarding RPRA conflicts with a provision of the 
agreements referenced and incorporated by this paragraph, this RIDDLE POINT PARK 
USE AGREEMENT shall control. 

THE PARTIES, intending to be bound, have executed this RIDDLE POINT PARK USE 
AGREEMENT this 17th day of December, 2014. 

RIDDLE POINT LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
ROWING ASSOCIATION: 

By: 

Name Printed: Catherine Schaible 

Address: 9142 N. Buskirk Rd. 

Gosport, IN 47433 

270070\1!820-0041 

By: __ 

John Schell, Chairman, Board ofDirectors 
Lake Lemon Conservancy District 
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SPECIAL USE AGREEMENT 

This Special Use Agreement is made by and between the City of Bloomington Utilities 
(hereinafter "CBU"), Lake Lemon Conservancy District (hereinafter "LLCD") and Indiana 
University (hereinafter "IU"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the CBU owns certain real estate located in Monroe and Brown Counties, 
Indiana, which real estate includes Lake Lemon, which real estate is leased to the LLCD; and, 

WHEREAS, the LLCD is responsible for the operation and management of Lake Lemon, 
which management includes regulation of lake access and boating operations; and 

WHEREAS, IU desires to secure a special use permit for access to the lake for a rowing 
course and rowing events associated with university athletics; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals and of the respective covenants, 
representations, warranties and agreements herein contained, for good and valuable consideration 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound 
hereby, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Lake Lemon Conservancy District (LLCD) and the CBU hereby issue a special use 
permit to IU to conduct competitive rowing events on Lake Lemon. Thi$ Agreement 
commences on January 1, 20 15 and shall be for a one ( 1) year term. It may be renewed 
by written agreement of the parties. 

2. Based on prior agreement of the parties, IU has installed fixtures in Lake Lemon to create 
a rowing course on Lake Lemon. If the use of such fixtures is to be discontinued by IU 
or the special use permit revoked, canceled or terminated for any reason, IU shall be 
responsible for removing all fixtures within a reasonable period of time, which obligation 
shall survive termination of this Agreement. All operation and maintenance costs 
associated with the installation, use and/or removal of the fixtures shall be the sole 
responsibility of Indiana University. The parties acknowledge that in addition to the 
fixtures installed in Lake Lemon, as referenced above, IU may utilize temporary event 
fixtures, which fixtures shall be_installed and removed on the day of the rowing. event by 
IU. 

7599 North Thnnel Road, Unionville, IN 47468 
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3. IU shall add the LLCD and CBU as "additional insureds" on its insurance policy and 
shall hold harmless and indemnify LLCD and CBU for any and all claims and liability 
resulting or arising from this Special Use Agreement, unless such claim and/or liability is 
the result of the negligence or willful misconduct of the LLCD or CBU, which will 
include damages, expenses and attorney fees. Indiana University's obligations under this 
Paragraph shall be limited in substance by statutes and constitutional provisions designed 
to protect the exposure and liability of Indiana University as an instrumentality of the 
State of Indiana (e.g., actions and conditions as to which Indiana University is immunized 
by the Indiana Tort Claims Act, dollar limits stated in such Act, exemption from punitive 
damages, the continued ability to defeat a claim by reason of contributory negligence or 
fault of claimant), so that its liability to indemnify, defend and hold harmless shall not 
exceed what might have been its liability to a claimant if sued directly in Indiana by the 
claimant and all appropriate defenses had been raised by Indiana University. The 
minimum coverage for its insurance policy shall be One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00). 

4. IU shall be solely responsible for providing and maintaining sanitary facilities, parking 
assistance, clean-up following an event, repair of any property damage resulting or 
arising from this Special Use Agreement and shall provide other event-related assistance 
at Riddle Point Park and Lake Lemon as reasonably requested by LLCD and CBU. 

5. IU shall pay to LLCD a special use permit fee of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) 
for a rowing regatta on March 28, 2015; Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) for a 
rowing regatta on April 4, 2015; and One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) 
for a rowing regatta on April24-25, 2015. Permit fees paid in full at least thirty (30) days 
prior to event date. No additional daily use or launch fees shall be charged for watercraft 
involved in the events. All specific events and dates must be approved, in advance, by 
LLCD, which approval shall include written notification by LLCD in the form of the 
Event Plan, described in paragraph 6, below. 

6. For each event to be held at the LLCD, IU shall provide a written, specific Event Plan 
which plan will incorporate all relevant rules and regulations for the event, the steps 
taken by IU and the LLCD to cooperatively host said event and the respective duties of 
each party relating to the specific event. The Event Plan will be approved by both parties, 
in writing, and signed by the LLCD and IU and shall be incorporated as a part of this 
Agreement as an Addendum, as if fully set forth herein. 

7. In the event of a breach of this Agreement the non-breaching party may: 

1) Terminate this Agreement; 
2) Seek any remedy available in law or equity; and/or 
3) LLCD may revoke the special use permit upon breach by IU 

In the event of a breach of this Agreement,_ the breaching party shall be responsible 
for the costs and reasonable attorney's fees of the non-breaching party. 



8. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of 
Indiana and the Monroe Circuit Court shall preside over any dispute arising out of this 
agreement. 

9. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties and shall be amended 
or modified only by written instrument signed by both parties hereto. 

10. The provisions of paragraphs 3 and 4 shall survive termination of this Agreement 

THE PARTIES, intending to be bound, have executed this SPECIAL USE 
AGREEMENT this 17th day of December, 2014. 

INDIANA UNIVERSITY: LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

By: 

Name Printed: ---------

Address: --------------------

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 

By: 

John Langlev 
Deputy Director 

By: --------

Bob Madden· 
Manager 



Addendum 

Date: December 2, 2014 

To: Bob Madden, Lake Lemon Conservancy District Manager 
Lake Lemon Conservancy Board Members 

From: Steve Peterson, IU Varsity Women's Rowing Head Coach 

Re: Event Plan for three home regattas on Lake Lemon in spring of 2015 

The Indiana University Athletics Department would like to host three regattas on Lake Lemon this 
coming spring: a Home regatta vs. Dayton on March 28, a regatta with West Virginia on April4, and our 
7th Annual Dale England Cup Regatta on April 24 & 25, 2015. 

The Dale England Cup would feature crews from the Columbia University of Alabama, the University of 
Texas and Notre Dame. 

As they have in the past, these events will provide the Indiana University rowing program with the 
opportunity for great racing as well as some tremendous positive exposure in both the rowing and local 
communities. In addition to that, the regattas have significant ramifications annually with respect to the 
NCAA Championship selection because of the schools that will be attending. 

For the regattas with Dayton on March 28 and against West Virginia on April4, we are only requesting 
to hold the event on our buoyed course. We are not looking to use Riddle Point Park as our regatta 
headquarters. We would run everything out of fU's boathouse site. 

For the Dale England Cup on April 24&25, we are requesting use of the park and that no fishing 
tournaments are held on those days like we have with our past regattas. 

In order to meet NCAA Championship requirements and to provide an outstanding sporting venue, we 
are requesting some additional considerations for the event from the Lake Lemon Conservancy Board. 
These considerations include: 

1. The use of Riddle Point Park and the Shelter House as a staging area for teams and spectators 
(this would only be for the regatta on April 24&25). 

a) All teams would utilize the field to the west of the shelter house for boat storage and 
team tents. 

b) Team trailers would be parked in the circle drive to the south ofthe Shelter house. 
c) Spectators would be utilizing Riddle Point a"s their primary viewing area. 

d) Two docks from the IU Rowing and Sailing Center would be moved temporarily for the 
days of racing from the IU property to the Riddle Point Park beach area to accommodate 
launchings. The docks would be moved over to Riddle Point on the Thursday before the 
event and moved back to the IU property on the Sunday and Monday after the event. 

e) Temporary loudspeakers would be put up to broadcast the race commentary and 

results. 
f) Indiana University food and clothing concessions would be located on Riddle Point 

Property during the event. 



g) All preparations and clean up would be conducted and paid for by the IU Athletics 
Department. This would include any necessary mowing, leaf/branch debris, ground 
maintenance and garbage cleanup, as well as possible beach grading prior to the event 
to prepare the venue. 

h) Portable toilets would be brought in and located near the bathhouse and out on Riddle 
Point for all competitors/spectators and paid for by the IU Athletic Department. 

i) All parking and regatta operations will be conducted by the IU Athletics Department. 

2. Installation of the 2,000 meter sprint course. 
a) Three buoy lines will be installed to meet championship standards. 
b) Installation of the course take place the week of March 23'd for team practice and 

course evaluation. 
c) Cables and buoys will be removed by Friday, May gth. 

d) A "channel" will be created through the course buoys directly north of the Riddle Point 
launch area so that the lake dredging barge can safely pass over the course. The 
"channel" will be open at all times from March 23'd -May gth, other than the actual days 
of the events. 

3. Establishment and enforcement of a No-Wake zone on the west end of the lake during the days 
ofthe events. Approximately 1-6pm on Friday and Sam- Spm on Saturday. 

a) To meet Championship standards and to meet issues of fairness ... the course needs to be 
free of powerboat wake during the period of racing. The no wake zone would include 
the area from the extreme west end of the lake to approximately 500 meters to the east 
of Riddle Point. 

b) Please note, that wake will be created by judge's launches, press launches, and safety 
launches following the races .... however the wake will be generated from behind each 
crew therefore not creating a disadvantage for the teams. Head on and side wake 
relative to the crew boats can create an unsafe and unfair condition to race participants. 

c) Course Security and Enforcement of the no wake zone would be accomplished by the 
Lake Lemon Patrol Boat, DNR Officers, on-water IU Regatta Staff and no-wake buoys. 

d) Announcements and education of the No-Wake zone will be accomplished via press 
releases, multiple mailings to all Lake Lemon Conservancy freeholders and boat permit 
holders, sign age at all access points, and the use of on water course watchers. These 
expenses would be paid by the Indiana University Athletics Department. 

e) Note: We are not requesting that the LLCD provide the lake patrol or no wake buoys for 
the races on March 28 or April4. The patrol and support from the LLCD is only being 
requested for our event on April 24&25th. 

In consideration for the expanded use of Lake Lemon and Riddle Point Park, the Indiana University 
Athletics Dept. would pay a $250 fee for each of the first two regattas and a $1,500 fee for the last 
regatta, or $2000.00 total. 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal, please feel free to contact me at anytime. 

Sincerely, 

(Date) 
Steve Peterson, Head Coach IU Rowing 
856-4485 

(Date) 
Bob Madden, District Manager 
334-0233 
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MARINA/CLUB AGREEMENT 

This AGREEMENT is made between the City of Bloomington Utilities (hereinafter 
"CBU") and Lake Lemon Conservancy District (hereinafter "LLCD") and Schell Marina, 
LLC, (hereinafter "Marina/Club"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the CBU owns certain real estate located in Monroe and Brown Counties, 
Indiana, which real estate includes Lake Lemon, and which real estate is leased to LLCD; and, 

WHEREAS, LLCD is responsible for the operation and management of Lake Lemon, 
which management includes regulation of lake access ~d boating operations; and 

WHEREAS, the Marina/Club owns real estate adjacent to the lake and is allowed to 
conduct activities and business on Lake Lemon and desires to secure access to Lake Lemon for 
its patrons and pay fees as adopted by the LLCD; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals and of the respective 
covenants, representations, warranties and agreements herein contained, for good and valuable 
consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be 
legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows: 

1. In exchange for the benefits conferred by CBU and LLCD, including access and 
use of Lake Lemon through marina operations, the Marina/Club shall pay a 
Commercial Marina Fee each calendar year as a charge for such access and use. 
In addition, the Marina/Club shall pay a fee per boat slip occupied/rented for each 
calendar year during the term of this Agreement. Such fees shall be charged in 
accordance with LLCD Resolution adopting fees and charges, as the same is 
passed by the LLCD on an annual basis. 

2. For calendar year 2015, the Marina/Club shall pay fees to LLCD, as follows: 

a. · One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) Commercial Marina Fee; and 
b. Seventy-five Dollars ($75.00).per slip for occupied wet boat slips rented to 

the general public; and 
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c. Thirty-seven Dollars and Fifty cents ($37.50) per slip for occupied PWC 
slips rented to the general public. 

d. The fees shall be calculated and paid on a calendar year basis, as follows: 

1. The Commercial Marina Fee shall be paid to the LLCD, in full, by the 
15th day of March, 2015. 

u.. The fee per boat slip ("Boat Slip Fee") shall be due in two (2) 
• installments per calendar year, based on the actual number of boat slips 

occupied/rented by the Marina/Club for each calendar year. 

a. The first installment for Boat Slip Fees shall be due and 
payable to LLCD on or by the 15th day of July, based on the actual 
number of boat slips occupied/rented by the Marina/Club as of the 
30th day of June; and, 

b. The second installment for Boat Slip Fees shall be due and 
payable to LLCD on or by the 15th day of October for boat slips 
occupied/rented by the Marina/Club between July 1st and 
September 30th and not previously paid in the first installment. 

e. All sums due under this paragraph shall be paid to LLCD on or by the due 
date provided above. After the due date, the amount remaining unpaid, if 
any, shall be subject to a one and one-half percent (1 Yz%) interest rate, per 
month, on the balance until paid in full. The Marina/Club shall provide 
verification and documentation to LLCD, upon request, to substantiate the 
number of slips occupied and/ or rented. 

3. The Marina/Club sha11 provide a Certificate of Insurance by March 15th of each 
calendar year, with coverage in the minimum amount of One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000.00) for bodily injury and property damage, with such insurance 
showing LLCD and CBU as additional insureds. 

4. In the event of any breach of this Agreement, or breach of other agreement by the 
Marina/Club with the LLCD, and upon giving sixty (60) days written notice from 
LLCD, this Agreement may be terminated and all rights accorded herein shall 
end. If the Marina/Club sells the real estate on which the Marina/Club is located, 
this Agreement shall terminate on the closing date of the sale. The rights under 
this Agreement are not transferable or assignable by the Marina/Club. The fees 
paid under the terms of this Agreement are not refundable or prorated in any 
calendar year, 

5. If CBU or LLCD retains the services of an attorney or collection service to 
enforce the provisions of this Agreement, including but not limited to payment of 
amounts due, it shall be entitled to recoyer reasonable attorney fees and the costs 
of collection from the Marina/Club. I:f;:;the Marina/Club fails to pay the annual 
fee, or any debt owed to LLCD by the''Marina!Club, a lien shall be placed upon 
the real estate owned by the Marina/Club until said debt is satisfied in full. 

./ 
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Marina/Club, for itself, its executors, administrators, agents, employees, 
successors and assigns does hereby acknowledge and agree to assume full and 
complete responsibility for all bodily and personal injuries, including injuries 
resulting in death, property damage, claims, actions, damages, liabilities and 
expenses, including reasonable attorneys fees and court costs, which may occur as 
a result of the use of or access to the real estate and lake, and for the same 
consideration hereby agree to indemrtify, hold harmless, release, waive and 
forever discharge LLCD, the CBU, and each of their respective employees, 

•agents, officers, successors and assigns and all other persons and entities 
associated with LLCD and/or CBU for any such claims, actions, damages, 
liability or expenses, including reasonable attorney fees and including, but not 
limited to, any claims brought by third parties, including Marina's/Club's guests, 
invitees, and licensees, whether sounding in tort, contract or any other legal 
theory, and whether or not caused by a negligent act or omission of LLCD or 
CBU. 

7. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as limiting CBU's right as owner of 
its real estate and lake. 

THE PARTIES, intending to be bound, have executed this MARINA/CLUB 
AGREEMENT this 171h day of December, 2014. 

MARINA/CLUB: LAKE LEMON CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

By: ___________ _ By: ______________ __ 
Name Printed: Name Printed: Bob Madden -----------------

Title: Manager 

Mailing Address:. ______ _ 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 

By:~_ 
Telephone:. _______ ~---- John Langley, Assistant Director 

For Office Use Only 
***************************** 

Date of Check '---------- Check Number ----- Check Amount. _____ _ 

Date of Check --------- Check Number ---- Check Amoun~--------

Check Number ----Date of Check. • ·.,;........:_ ___ _ Check Amount'-------

264196/11820-0036 ..___ .. 

. ..... _ 

J' 
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SERVICE AGREEMENT 
FOR SALE OF BOAT PERMITS 

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this 1"1h day ofDecember, 2014, by and between the 
I 

Lake Lemon! Conservancy District ("LLCD") and Schell Marina, LLC.("Marina"). In 
consideration of the covenants and promises herein provided, and other good and valuable 
consideratioa, the receipt and sufficiency of which are ]:lereby acknowledged, the parties agree: 

, 1. Description of Services. The LLCD offers the sale of annual and daily boat 
permits for Jsers of Lake Lemon (hereinafter "Permits"). The LLCD hereby retains Marina and 
Marina agre~s to sell annual and daily boat passes in accordance with the terms of this 
Agreement. · 

2. Term. The Term shall be from January P\ 2015 to December 31,2015. 

i 3. Termination. Either party may terminate this Agreement by giving a Thirty 
(30) day notice to the other party. 

[ 4. Payment for Services. Marina is authorized to sell LLCD Permits on a 
schedule and in an amount as approved by the LLCD Board of Directors and Marina shall earn a 
six percent(~%) commission on Permits sold. In addition, Marina may assess a service fee for 
Permits soldl which service fee may be retained by the· Marina. The service fee amount must be 
conspicuous~y posted and disclosed to purchasers of the Permits and must indicate that the fee is 
charged and!retained by Marina and not the LLCD. LLCD and Marina shall meet periodically at 
mutually agreed times, throughout the term of the contract to inventory and balance out Permits 
sold utilizing the Watercraft Permit Records Form. Upon completion of form, Marina shall remit 
to LLCD th~ total sum due for all Permits sold. The LLCD shall then remit to Marina the six 
percent (6%) commission through its standard claims p~ocess. 

i 5. Permit Materials. The LLCD shall provide to Marina available Permits, 
Receipt Books, Boat Registration Cards, and other materials needed in connection with the sale 
ofPermits by Marina, including a copy of Watercraft Permit Records Form. Marina shall 
complete an(LLCD receipt for each Permit(s) Sale. 

; 6. Relationship of the Parties. Marina is an independent contractor in the 
performanc¢ of each and every part of this Agreement and solely and personally liable for the 
costs oflabor, equipment, tools, and expenses in connection therewith and for any and all 
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damages that may occur because of Marina's performance under this Agreement, whether for 
personal injuries or damages of any other kind. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed in 
any way to constitute Marina as the agent or representative of the LLCD. 

7. Liability. The LLCD and Marina acknowledge and agree that Marina assumes 
all responsibility for any damages or injuries that may result from Marina's performance of 
services under this Agreement. Marina agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the LLCD from 
any and all liability for any injuries, damages, loss or claims based upon, arising out of, or in any 
manner connected with Marina's services provided under this Agreement. 

8. Tax Liability. Marina shall exonerate, indemnify, and hold harmless the 
LLCD from and against, and shall assume full responsibility for, payment of self-employment 
taxes, all federal, state and local taxes, or contributions imposed or required under 
unemployment insurance, workmen's compensation, social security, and income tax laws with 
respect to Marina's services under this Agreement. The LLCD shall issue an IRS Form 1099 to 
Marina for sums paid by this Agreement. 

9. Remedies. A party shall be entitled to seek and obtain all relief, whether in 
law or in equity, for breach of the Agreement by the other party, including damages and 
reasonable attorney fees. 

10. Assignment. The Marina's obligations under this Agreement are personal 
and may not be assigned or transferred without the prior written consent of the LLCD. 

11. Venue and Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and 
construed under the laws of the State of Indiana, and the Monroe Circuit Court, Bloomington, 
Indiana, shall have exclusive jurisdiction over disputes arising hereunder. 

13. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire contract between 
the parties. There is no statement, promise, agreement or obligation in existence which may 
conflict with the terms of this Agreement, or may modify, enlarge, or invalidate this Agreement 
or any provisions of it. This Agreement may not be amended, supplemented, or modified except 
by a written document signed by the LLCD and Marina. 

14. Non-Waiver. The failure of any party to insist upon performance of any of 
the provisions of this Agreement or to pursue its rights hereunder shall not be construed as a 
waiver of any such provisions or the relinquishment of any such rights. 

The foregoing Agreement is hereby executed on the terms stated above. 

Lake Lemon Conservancy District: Marina: 

By: ______________________ __ 

Its: Manager Schell Marina, LLC 
296095/11820-35 
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this 17th day ofDecember, 2014, by and between the 
Lake Lemon Conservancy District ("LLCD") First Insurance Group, located at 1405 N. College 
Avenue, Bloomington, Indiana 47404 ("First Insurance"). 

In consideration of the covenants and promises_ herein provided, and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties 
agree: 

1. Description of Services. First Insurance shall provide professional services as an 
insurance agent for LLCD. Such services shall be provided as requested by LLCD and agreed 
upon by First Insurance throughout the term of this Agreement. 

2. Term. The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of one (1) year from January 1, 
2015 to December 31, 2015, unless sooner terminated as provided herein. This Agreement will 
renew automatically each calendar year unless a party gives written notice to the other party thirty 
(30) days prior to the renewal term. 

3. Termination. Either party may terminate this Agreement by a thirty (30) day written 
notice to the other party. 

4. Payment for Services. As payment for the services rendered as an independent 
contractor pursuant to this Agreement, LLCD shall pay to First Insurance approximately 
$42,650.00 in 2015 premiums. First Insurance is to provide notice to the LLCD Board of any 
premium changes throughout the term of the Agreement. 

5. Relationship of the Parties. First Insurance is retained for the purposes and to the 
extent set forth in this Agreement, and First Insurance's relationship to LLCD shall be that of an 
independent contractor. LLCD is in no way associated· with or otherwise connected with the 
actual performance of the services required to be performed by First Insurance under this 

· Agreement (except for expecting First Insurance to remain licensed and provide services in a 
professional manner) nor as to the employment oflabor or the incurring of other expenses by 
First Insurance. First Insurance is an independent contractor in the performance of each and 
every part of this Agreement. First Insurance is solely and personally liable for aH labor and 
expenses in connection with this Agreement and for any and all damages that may occur on 
account of the services required to be performed by First Insurance under this Agreement, 
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whether for professional malpractice, personal injuries, or damages of any other kind. Nothing 
in this Agreement shall be construed in any way to constitute First Insurance as the agent, 
employee, or representative ofLLCD. 

6. Tax Liability. First Insurance shall exonerate, indemnify, and hold hannless the 
LLCD from and against, and shall assume full responsibility for, payment of employment taxes, 
all federal,· state and local taxes, or contributions imposed or required under unemployment 
insurance, workmen's compensation, social security, and income tax laws with respect to First 
Insurance's services under this Agreement. 

7. Remedies. A party shall be entitled to seek and obtain all relief, whether in law or in 
equity, for breach of the Agreement by the other party,:including damages and reasonable 
attorney fees. 

8. Assignment. First Insurance's obligations under this Agreement are personal and 
may not be assigned or transferred without the prior written consent of the LLCD. 

9. Venue and Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed 
under the laws of the State oflndiana, and the Monroe Circuit Court, Bloomington, Indiana, 
47404, shall have exclusive jurisdiction over disputes arising hereunder. 

1 0. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire contract between the 
parties. There is no statement, promise, agreement or obligation in existence which may conflict 
with the terms of this Agreement, or may modify, enlarge, or invalidate this Agreement or any 
provisions of it. This Agreement may not be amended, supplemented, or modified except by a 
written document signed by the LLCD and First Insurance. 

11. Non-Waiver. The failure of any party to insist upon performance of any of the 
provisions of this Agreement or to pursue its rights hereunder shall not be construed as a waiver 
of any such provisions or the relinquishment of any such rights. 

The foregoing Agreement is hereby executed on the terms stated above. 

Lake Lemon Conservancy District: First Insurance Group, Inc. 

By: ______________________ _ By: 
Its: Chairman Its: 

356685 
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From: afbowers@indiana.edu 
To: Llcdmadden@aol.com 
Sent: 11/11/2014 6:47:29 P.M. Eastern Standard Time 
Subj: RE: Survey for Lake Lemon 

Hi Bob, 

Page 1 of 1 

lt was wonderful to "meet" with you yesterday by telephone. Congratulations on your upcoming 
retirement! Based on the information that you shared and the available funding, unfortunately I do 
not feel that we are able to submit a bid that would meet your needs. We hope to be able to obtain 
more core funding for our Center which would allow us to do projects like this in the future at a lower 
cost- currently we are almost completely cost-recovery and therefore must charge $100 per hour for 
our senior consultant time. This adds up quickly and thus! do not believe we would be able to 
complete the tasks you need to the level of quality standards that we maintain for a cost figure that 
would meet your constraints. 

Again, thank you for this opportunity to partner with you- we wish you the best! 
Ashley 

In a message dated 11/10/2014 9:29:06 A.M. Eastern Standard Time, afbowers@indiana.edu writes: 

Hi Bob, 

Thanks for your patience. We've been crazy busy! Today at 3:30 will be great. My number is 
812-855-4517. 

Look forward to talking with you, 
Ashley 

Ashley Bowers 
Dir<:ct.or , CentE'r for Su.rvey .Research ! Indiana University I ·www .csr.indiana.edu 

Clinic?.! Assistant Professor I School of Pu.blic and Environmental Affairs i Indiana University I 
www.indiana.edu/ ~spea/ 

J C)'li'l T" 'j qlJ' s t;" ry-] 0 c; '13'[ · .,,_ T .1-4()6 ·\A .• rc ,_ · .. t, r::genmann _ -_, . oomington, th ./' .. 

81.2 855-4517 (o) j afbowers@Jindiana.ed u 

Thursday, December 11,2014 AOL: Llcdmadden 
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Eppley Institute for Parks & Public Lands 
Indiana University 

501 North Morton Street, Suite 101 
Bloomington, IN 47 404 

www.eppley.org 
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LLCD Landowner Survey 2014 

The Eppley Institute for Parks and Public Lands specializes in technical 
assistance, research, and training programs for parks, recreation, and 
public lands agencies. These services focus on building capacity in our 
partner organizations, and on organizational long range, 
comprehensive, and strategic planning. 

Eppley is uniquely qualified to assist the Lake Lemon Conservation District in addressing 
the LLCD's need to determine District landowner's opinions related to resource 
management levels and costs. This conceptual approach document outlines a possible 
collaboration between the Lake Lemon Conservation District and the Eppley Institute 
for Parks and Public Lands. 

Each of the Eppley Institute's projects are designed to meet the partner's specific 
needs. We not only understand, but strongly advocate for, the integral role that parks 
and recreation serves in communities. Our research and design services fit the needs of 
the Lake Lemon Conservancy District, and designing a nimble and effective survey to 
gather public input on the Conservancy District's options is well within our interest and 
expertise. The Institute's approach to data collection and public input is grounded in 
principles of sound social science research methodology and employs the most current 
technology to enhance participation and response. 

Lernon Conservancv 
' Lake Lemon has been a part of the Bloomington and Nashville communities for over 50 

years. With its unique opportunities for recreation, its dedicated residential community, 
and ties to area organizations such as Indiana University and the Boys and Girls Club, 
Lake Lemon's natural resources and recreational opportunities support an important 
and valuable component of the Monroe/Brown County culture. With the formation of a 
Conservancy District (LLCD), the landowners of Lake Lemon took steps to actively 
manage their valuable resource as a regional recreational asset. 

Based on a conversation with the current LLCD manager, it is the Institute's 
understanding that management activities on the lake are inadequate to support the 
current recreational use and health of the lake. Intensive management activities, 
specifically dredging, must be employed to address the sedimentation of the lake 
common to dammed reservoirs in the area. The dredging activity necessary for 
maintaining Lake Lemon's water quality, aquatic health, and recreational experience 
will require increased revenue generation, either through an increased tax rate or other 
revenue ger,erating sources. The property owners of the LLCD would be directly 
affected by changes to the current level and/or structure of revenue collection. 
Therefore, the LLCD and specifically the manager, would like to survey the Lake Lemon 
community to ascertain the level of support for these activities and funding. 



LLCD Landowner Survey 2014 

Need and s Approach 
Lake Lemon Conservation District needs a scientific, reliable, and valid 
survey of District landowners to determine the community's commitment 
to enhanced funding and services at Lake Lemon. The Eppley Institute's 
approach uses multiple methods to meet this need. 

Several options are available for gathering public input and measuring opinion across a 
community. The Eppley Institute utilizes a multi-step approach to research projects in 
order to ensure that the process and results meet the needs of our partner. This 
approach includes: 

• Dedicated project manager for life of project 
• Analysis and summary of research needs 
• Applicable literature review 
• Stakeholder interviews and analysis 
• Construction of a methodology framework. 
• Instrument development and testing 
• Data collection and analysis 
• Final report delivery 

LLCD has expressed a need for an accelerated timeline, and has indicated an ability to 
provide reasonably accurate contact information for the population of interest in data 
collection. In addition, the LLCD has a limited budget and a population with varied 
levels of access to online survey instruments. These, and other factors shape Eppley's 
proposed options for surveying the Lake Lemon community on options for funding 
aquatic management practices on the lake. The proposed LLCD Landowner Survey 
methodology could include the following activities as determined by the Institute and 
the Board of the LLCD. 

Phone interviews 

Eppley staff would conduct brief interviews with key stakeholders, including the LLCD 
Board and Manager, to ascertain the most important issues pertaining to resource 
management, LLCD mandates, the Lake Lemon community, and the specific 
information needs of this project. 

Fact sheet 

Eppley will create a brief description of the issues involved and the options facing the 
LLCD in terms of managing the resource. This sheet could be posted on the LLCD 
website, distributed at a public meeting, and/or sent to landowners via direct mailing. 

Invitation 

A postcard or similar announcement of the survey and specific instructions on how to 
participate, either on line or by requesting a mailed copy of the questionnaire, will be 
created by the Eppley Institute. 
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Online survey instrument 

Indiana University supports a state-of-the-art online survey administration software 
program called Qualtrics. Using this software, a dedicated URL will be created for the 
questionnaire to be completed by population of interest, in this case Lake Lemon 
property owners. As stated earlier, paper copies will be made available to those who 
prefer that format. 

Results and recommendations report 

A report containing study methodology, basic descriptive statistics, analysis of the 
findings, and subsequent recommendations will be provided to the LLCC Board and 
Manager. 

ti~1'1elir1e 
The project will take approximately three to four months to complete. It is understood 
that the final report is desired by the end of February 2015. The specific timeline and 
schedule will be dependent on the timely involvement, review, and approval of project 
deliverables. 

Cost 
As part of Indiana University and the Bloomington community, the Eppley Institute 
appreciates the impact of Lake Lemon and its community on the surrounding area. 
Eppley anticipates maintaining a minimum expenditure profile with this project. 
Therefore, in support of staff time a reimbursement of $1 ,000 would be made to the 
Eppley Institute by the LLCD. All reproduction and mailing costs associated with the 
survey project will be paid by LLCD. 

Remarks 
The Eppley Institute is enthusiastic about the opportunity to contribute to the success of 
the Lake Lemon Conservancy District. The project team will make all necessary 
arrangements to accommodate this engagement with priority. 

Further questions, requests for clarification, and/or response to this proposal should be 
directed to: 

Stephen A. Wolter, Executive Director 
Eppley Institute for Parks & Public Lands, Indiana University 
812.855.7083 sawolter@indiana.edu 

institute tor f>orks ond Put:;iic Lends 
-~~.r·n,-r-Inh~· 2014, tr~le Trustees of !nc1lono 
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